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Marina Abramyan (“Plaintiff”), individually and on behalf of all other similarly situated
purchasers (the “Class"’) of the Kirstie Allcy Organic Liaison Weight Loss Program (“Organic
Liaison Weight l.oss Program”) hereby brings this consumer class action against Organic Liaison
LLLC, Organic Liaison Management, Inc., and Kirstic Alley (collectively, “Organic Liaison” or
“Defendants™) and Does 1 through 100, inclusive (sometimes collectively referred to herein as
“Organic Liaison™) to challenge Defendants’ violations of California statc law and their unlawful
and fraudulent business practices and alleges as follows:

NATURE OF THE CASE

I. This is a class action for injunctive relief, restitution and damages against Organic
Liaison for false and mislcading advertising of the Organic Liaison Weight Loss Program in
violation of California’s Consumer Legal Remedies Act (“CLRA™) Civil Code Section 1750, et

seq., California’s Unfair Competition Act (“UCL™) Business & Professions Code Section 17200, ef

seq., California’s False Advertising Law (“FAL"™) Business & Professions Code Section 17500, ef

seq., and breach of implied warranty,

2. The Orpanic Liaison Weight Loss Program consists of purported weight loss
supplements' and weight loss instructions that are marketed and distributed nationwide by Organic
Liaison and celebrity Kirstie Alley. By this action F;laintiff sccks to halt Organic Liaison’s false
and misleading advertising claims that the Organic Liaison Weight Loss Program can cause
significant weight loss. Indeed, the advertising and marketing for the Organic Liaison Weight Loss
Program creates the uniform, false net-impression that the product 1s an FDA approved weight loss
product capablc of casily causing significant weight loss and caused Defendant Kirstie Alley to
lose @ whopping 100 pounds. Defendants falsely market the Organic Liaison Program as a weight-
loss aide, and then charge a premium for supplements that are nothing more than run-of-the-mill
fiber and calcium supplements. Some of the more blatant claims giving risc to this false net

impression include the following claims on the Organic Liaison websiic:

' The Organic Liaison Weight Loss Program supplements include: (1) “Rescue Me,” an elixir that claims to suppress
appetite, increase energy and cleansc the body; (2) “Release Me,” a blend of caleium and magnesium that claims Lo aid
in contraction and relaxation; and (3) “Relieve Me,” a formula that claims to cleanse your colon to aid in weight loss.
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3.

“I [Kirstic Alley] am proof of its success 1 lost onc hundréd pounds on Organic
Liaison,”;

“I"'ve [Kirstie Allcy] lest 100Ibs and I'm down to a Size 6 and still counting...thanks
to Organic Liaison!”;

*“#1 The First USDA Certified Organic Weight Loss Product”;
“More Cnergy™;
“I [Kirstie Alley] can assure you that if you follow this program, you’il get healither,
lose weight, and not be ‘annoyingly’ hungry”;
“The first USDA certified organic weight-loss product that boosts natural energy™;
“Reduces cravings for sugar and carbohydrates to help you losc weight quickly and
casily”;
“Provides a natural energy boost and supports a hcalthy metabolism for daily
activity™;
“Proven Products: weight loss products and dietary supplements designed to optimize
your weight-loss results. They help to curb your cravings...boost natural energy™;
“Our products help you tackle appetite, give you more natural energy”; and
Images displaying purporled “before” and “after” pictures of Defendant Kirstic
Alley’s sign'i.ﬁcant welght loss as a result of the Product.

Plaintiff also secks to stop Organic Liaison’s deceplive use of Defendant Kirstie

Alley’s dramatic “before and after” pictures and statements that QOrganic [Liaison caused her to

lose 100 pounds. Ms. Alley’s weight loss is not due to the Organic Liaison Program, but rather, is

the result of an above averagc exercise regimen and extremely low calorie diet, including her time

on the television program “Dancing with the Stars” (“DWTS”), where she spent five to seven

hours a day exercising as part of the competition. See Lxhibit A.

4.

Defendants’ prominent and repeated use of Defendant Kirstie Alley’s weight loss as

“proof” that the Organic Liaison Weight Loss Program works and the products are “proven” is

nothing more than a healthy deception.

3
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5. In truth, Ms. Alley’s participation in the television program DWTS tracked her
weight loss as a result of hours and hours of dancing every day for several months. [Further, there
are no well-controlled, well-conducted human studies on the supplements in the Qrganic Liaison
Weight Loss Program or the combination of the supplements that arc “proven” to do any of the
claimed benelits Defendants boast about. Defendants deceptively market the Product as a
“USDA approved” weight-loss aide and charge a hefty premium for dietary supplements that are
neither certified as an effective weight-loss aide by the USDA nor anything more than standard
dictary supplements incapable of causing weight loss.

6.  Organic Liaison’s advertising of the Organic Liaison Weight Loss Program actually
violates several Federal Trade Commission (“FTC”) guidelines regarding the truthful and legal

way to advertise weight loss supplements. See e.g. I'TC, Dictary supplements: An Advertising,

Guide for Industry (1998)* (“When to Disclose Qualifying Information” Example 6, “Clear and

Prominent Disclosure” Example 9); and FTC, Guides Concerning’ Use of Endorsements and

Testimonials_in Advertising (2009)° (“Endorsements must reflect the honest opinions, findings,

belicfs, or experience of the endorser. Furthermore, an cndorsement may not convey any express
or implied representation that would be deceptive if made directly by the advertiser.” §.225.1(a)).

7. By a lelter dated December 1, 2011, Plaintiff contacted Organic Liaison pursuant to
Section 1782(a) of the CLRA and demanded that Organic Liaison agree to stop the above false
and mislcading claims. Sec Exhibit B.

8. On February 14, 2012 Organic Liaison rcsponded to Plaintiff’s letter denying all
claims and refusing to make any changes to its false and misleading advertising. Sce Exhibit C.

9. Plaintiff thus brings this action to enjoin Organic Liaison’s false and misleading
advertising and prevent further injury to California consumers and to rccover damages and

restitution for the plaintiff class.
JURISDICTION AND VENUE

? Accessible at: hitp:business.fic. gov/documents/bus09-dictary-supplements-advertising-guide-indugtry.
* Accessibie at: http:/www ftc.pov/os/2009/10/09 1003 revisedendorsementguides. pdf.
4
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10.  This Court has jurisdiction over all causes of action asserted herein pursuant to the
California Constitution, Article VI, § 10, becausc this case is a cause not given by statute to other

trial courts. Plaintiff has standing to bring this action pursuant to Business & Professions Code §

17200, et seq.

Il.  This Court has subject matter jurisdiction over this-action pursuant to Bus. & Prof.

Code § 17200, et seq., Bus & Prof. Code § 17500, et seq., Civ Code § 1750, ct seq., Code of Civil

Procedure § 382, and other provisions of the California Code.

12, Upon information and belict, Ms. Alley is a restdent of California, and Organic
Liaison LLC and Organic. Liaison Management, Inc., have sufficient minimum contacts with the
state of California, and have otherwise intentionally availed 'themselves of the markets in
California through promotion, marketing and sale of their products in the state, such that exercise
of jurisdiction by this Court is permissible under traditional notions of fair play and substantial
just'ice‘-.

13.  Venue is proper in this Court pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure

sections 395(a) and 395.5 and Civil Code § 1780(d). Plaintiff resides in Los Angeles County and
purchased the Organic Liaison Weight Loss Program in Los Angeles County. Defendants receive
substantial compensation from sales in Los Angeles County, and Defendants made numerous
misrepresentations which had a substantial effect in Los Angeles County, including, but not
limited to, label, and internct advertisements for the Organic Liais'on Weight Loss Program.

14, Organic Liaison and other out-of-state participants can be brought before this Court

pursuant to the provisions of Code of Civil Procedure § 395.5.
PARTIES
15,  Plaintiff is, and at all times relevant hereto was, an individual residing in Los
Angeles County, California. Plaintiff purchased the Organic Liaison Weight Loss Program in Los
Angcles County. Prior to doing so, Plaintiff relied upon advertising on Defendants’ website,

www.organicliaison.com, which was prepared and approved by Defendants and their agents and

designed to encourage women attempting to lose weight to purchase the Organic Liaison Weight

Loss Program. Plaintiff followed the Organic Liaison Weig}'lt Loss Program and used the
5
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included supplements as directed, but did not experience any of the benclits Defendants
advertised.

16. Defendant Organic Liaison LLC is a corporation organized undcr the laws of the
State of Florida. Upon information and belief, Organic Liaison L1.C maintains its principal
busincss office at 1515 North University Drive #222, Coral Springs, Florida, 33071-6096.
Organic Liaison LLC, directly and through its agents, has substantial contacts with and receives
benefits and income from and through the State of California.: Upon information and belief,
Organic Liaison LLC is thc manufacturer and distributor of the Organic Liaison Weight Loss
Program, and is the company that created and/or authorized the false, misleading and deceptive
advertisements for the Organic Liaison Weight Loss Program.,

17.  Defendant Organic Liaison Management, Inc. is a corporation organized under the
laws of the State of Florida. Upon information and belief, Orgénic Liaison Management, Inc.,
maintains its principal business office at 1100 North Osceola Avenue, Clearwater, Florida, 33755.
Organic Liaison Management, Inc., directly and through its agents, has substantial contacts with
and receives benefits and income from and ihrough the State of California. Upon information and
belicf, Organic Liaison Management, Inc., is the manufacturer, and distributor of the Organic
Liaison Weight Loss Program, and is the company that created and/or authorized the false,
misleading and deceptive advertisements and/or packaging and labeling for the Organic Liaison
Weight [Loss Program.

18. Defendant Kirstie Alley is an individual and upon information and belief, resides in
Los Angeles, California. Ms. Alley is not only the cclebrity spokesperson for the Organic Liaison
Weight Loss Program, she is also the owner and/or board member of Organic Liaison LLC and
Organic Liaison Management, Inc.

19.  The true names and capacitics, whether individual, corporate, associate or otherwise
of qcrtain manufacturers, distributors and/or their alter egos sued herein as DOES 1 through 100
inclusive are presently unknown to Plaintiff who therefore sucs thesc Defendants by fictitious
names. Plaintif will seek leave of this Court to amend the Complaint to show their true names

and capacitics when the same have been ascertained. Plaintiff is informed and believes and based
6
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thereon alleges that DOES 1 through 100 were authorived to, and did business in Los Angeles
County. Plaintiff is further informed and believes and based thereon alleges that DOES 1 through
100 were and/or arc, in some manner or way, responsible for and liable to Plaintiff for the cvents,
happenings, and damages hercinafter set forth below.

20. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges that at all times relevant
herein each of the Defendants was the agent, servant, employee, subsidiary, affiliate, partner,
assignée, successor-in-interest, alter ego or other representative of cach of the remaining
Delendants and was acting in such capacity in doing the things herein complained of and alleged.

21.  In ¢committing the wrongful acts alleged herein, Defendants planned and participated
in and furthered a common scheme by means of {alse, misleading, and deceptive representations
to induce members of the public to purchase the Organic Liaison Weight Loss Program.
Defendants participated in the making of such representations in that cach did disscminate or
cause to be disseminated said misrepresentations.

22. Defendants, upon becoming involved with the manufacture, advertising, and sale of
the Organic Liaison Weight Loss Program, knew or should have known that the claims about the
Program were false, deceptive and misleading. Defendants affirmatively misrepresented the
benefits of the Organic Liaison Weight Loss Program in order to convince the public to purchase
the Organic Liaison Weight Loss Program, rcsulting in profits of millions of dollars to
Defendants, all to the damage and detriment of the consuming public. Thus, in addition to the
wrongful conduct herein alleged as giving rise to primary liability, Defendants further aided and
abettcd and kﬁowingly assisted cach other in breach of their respective duties and obligations as
herein alleged.

FACTUAL ALLUEGATIONS

23.  According to a Scptember 2002 Federal Trade Commission Staff Report, obesity has
reached epidemic proportions, with 6 out of cvery 10 Americans qualifying as overweight or
obese. Al the samc time, nearly the 29% of men and 44% of women who are trying to lose weight

(an estimated 68 million American adults) comprise a huge potential market for seilers of weight-

loss products and scrvices, Consumers spent an cstimated $34.7 billion in 2000 on weight-loss

7
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products and programs. The marketplace responded with a proliferating array of products and
services, many promising miraculous, quick-fix remedies. And the FTC has found that “[t]he usc
of falsc or misleading claims in weight-loss advertising is rampfu"lt.”4 The rise in obesity
continues, as the Center for Disease Control and Prevention reports “the number of states with an
obesity prevalence of 30% or more has increased to 12 states in 201 0.7

24, Organic Liaison is one of the latest entrants into this luerative, multi-billion doltar
per year market. Defcndants market, distribute and sell the Organic Liaison Weight Loss
Program throughout the United States.

25. Organic Liaison is sold on Defendants’ official website, www organicliaison.com,

and through QVC?®, cither online at www.QVC.com or over the phone following television airings
8

of infomercials featuring Defendant Kirstie Alley.

26. The falsc and misleading advertising of the Organic Liaison Program appears on the
Organic Liaison website, QVC.com, and on QVC television infomercials. The QVC infomercials
feature Ms. Alley boasting about her 100-pound weight loss and attributing this purported loss to
the Orfganic Liaison Program, and directs consumers to call an 800 number that has been
specifically assigned to the Organic Liaison Product. The QVC infomercials repeal and

regurgitatc the claims made on the official Organic Liaison website, www.organicliaison.com,

Consumers who visit www.QVC.com to purchase the Organic Liaison Program are exposed to the

same claims that appear on the Organic Liaison website and a link to the sponsored infomercial.
Whether consumers purchase the Product from Organic Liaison directly or through QVC,;

consumers arc exposed to the same lalse and misleading advertising.

* Weight Loss Advertising: An Analysis of Current Trends, A Federal Trade Commission Staff Report, September 2002
(hereafter “FTC Staff Report™), accessible at hitpy/www.fic.gov/bep/reports/weishtloss pdf.

> Adult Obesity Facls, accessible at hitpi//www cde.goviobesity/data/adult.htm]. See also, “America Just Keeps Getting
Fatter” July 7, 2011 Los Angeles Times Article by Mclissa Healy, “Statistics for 2008-2010 show that 16 states arc
expericncing steep increases in adult obesity, and none has seen a notable downturn in the last four years.” Accessible at
http:/farticles. latimes.com/20 1 Iiul/07/health/la-he-obesity-report-20110708.

® QVC is a multimedia retailer that reaches 98 million U.S. houscholds and approximately {95 million cable and satellite
homes worldwide selling hundreds of various products. QVC sells products via on-air programming featuring
infomercials, and with similar online content on its online counterpart QVC.com. Accessible at

hitp:/fwww.gve com/gic/qycapp, aspx/app.html/params. file. %67 Cep%e7 mainhgbusovr.html/left.htinl file 567 v%7Cna
yhgabout.html/walk htm). %7 Cnav%7Cnavhgwelhtml.
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27.  Throughout the Class period, Defendants have engaged in advertising and marketing
utilizing claims that are neither accurate nor supported. Defendants’ advertising has been
broadcast through a range of media, including television, print and over the internet. These

ddvertisements, including Defendant Alley’s media and print interviews in which she boasts about

~ her weight loss as a result of using the Product, are falsc and misleading.

Defendants’ Advertising of the Organic Lioison Weight Loss Program

28. In the ultra-competilive markei for weight-loss products companies must advertise

- their products in a way that differentiates their products from thousands of others in the :

marketplace, and, in turn, induce consumers to uitimately purchase their products.
29. In this regard, weight loss supplements have been described as “credence” goods
that are known only through the benefits promised by the products’ manufacturer and distributor

at the time of purchasc. Se¢e Richard A. Posner, An Economic Approach to the Law of Evidence,

: 51 Stan.L.Rev. 1477, 1489 (1999) (“A good is a credence good if the consumer cannot readily
| determine its quality by inspection or even use, so that he has to take its quality ‘on faith.””)’
Charles J. Walsh and Marc S. Klein, From Dog Food to Prescription Drug Advertising. Litigating

f False Scientific Establishment Claims Under the Lanham Act, 22 Section Hall.L.Rev. 389, 399
(1992) (“Drugs are truc ‘credence’ goods because they possess qualitics thal cannot be evaluated
through normal use. The assessment of a drug’s qualities normally requires complex, time-
consuming and costly studies.”). Here, consumers aren’t even able to read the products labels and

~ ingredients before purchasing since the products are only sold online or over the phone. The only

information consumers can find about the Organic Liaison Weight Loss Program arc the claims
and “facts” provided by Organic liaison itsclf.

30. Defendants’ false and misleading claims that their products are “proven” and

* “designed to optimize” weight loss are specific establishment claims since they claim to have

scientific proof. A statement is an establishment claim where it represents that there is scientific
evidence which establishes the truth of the statement.
31. Defendants highlight their “PROVEN PRODUCTS” as “[w]eight loss products and

dictary supplements designed to optimize your weight-loss results.  They belp to curb your
9 0
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cravings, replenish your body with vital nutrients and mincrals, bossy natural energy, and improve
the quality of rest and relaxation while you lose weight.” Defendants fail to point to any support
whatsoever let alonc any well-controlled, well-conducted, human clinical trials, as (o how these
products or their accompanying claims are “proven,” though they refer to the “best scientilic
minds” a-nd purported “experls in science and nutrition.”

32. Defendants’ make specific detailed factual assertions without establishing the basis
for these claims, such as;

a. the Organic Liaison Program contains “proven products” that “optimizc” weight
loss;

b. the Organic Liaison Program contains products that “reduce cravings” or cause “less
cravings” which will help consumers “lose weight quickly and casily;”

¢. the Organic Liaison Program contains products that “boost natural energy” or
“boosts energy;”

33.  Simply, there is no support for Defendants’ claims that the program is an “easy”
way to lose a significant amount of weight, and it is false that Ms, Alleys’ dramatic weight loss
was the result of using the Organic Liaison Weight Loss l‘rogram: There is no evidence to support
Defendants’ establishment claims that the “proven products” included in the program increase
cnergy, suppress appetite or aid in weight loss, or that the ingredients in these products have those
results.

34. The FTC has identificd claiths of scientific proof and doclor endorsements as
common tactics used by weight-loss fraudsters: “[e]ven if they do not purport to be clinically
proven, many claim to be the product of years of scientific research...or doctor recommended.”
Scc IF'TC Staft Report at p.6.

35.  Organic Liaison claims its products are “proven” but fails to provide any scientific
support for these claims, let alone well-controlled, well-conduc;tcd human clinical studies that
demonstrate the Organic Liaison Weight Loss producis provide the advertised benefits.

36. Further, Defendants’ prominent usc of the claim that the Organic Liaison Program is

“the first USDA Certifted Organic Weight Loss Product” on organicliaison.com, QVC.com, and
1
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on the Product iabels, creates a false net impression that the USDA, the governinent entity that
approves certain labeling for products, has certitied, approycd and even endorsed these
supplements as an effective weight loss product. In reality, the USDA has only certified that
these supplements may be labeled with the term “organic” and has not evaluated the effectiveness
of these supplements as a weight loss product.

37. Inaddition to the above unsupported claims regarding the supplements otfered in the
Organic Liaison Weight Loss Program, the main draw of Organic Liaison is Ms. Alley’s celebrity
influence and her dramatic 100 pound weight loss. Ms. Alley is a familiar and popular television
and film actress that has publicly battled weight issues for years, even starring in a television
show about her weight called “Fat Actress.” Ms. Alley’s influence in the dietary product
marketplace is evident as she was a paid spokesperson for the Jenny Craig Weight Loss Program
for three years and “had many weight-loss programs pursuing” h<.3r 1o be their spokesperson. Sec
Exhibit A.

38.  Ms. Alley reported to have lost 75 pounds while on Jenny Craig from approximately
2005 through 2008, and then gained back the 75 pounds she lost on the Jenny Craig program and
gained an additional 10 pounds. After gaining 85 pounds Ms. Alley then returned (o a rigorous
exercise schedule and restricted caloric diet on or about late 2010/early 2011. In various media
appearances, Ms. Allcy has claimed she lost 60 pounds because of the Organic Liaison Program,
before joining DWTS in April 2011, After joining DWTS, Ms. Alley’s substantial and dramatic
weight loss was well documented in the media and resulted from a restricted calorie dict and five
to seven hours a day multiple days a week of vigorous dance irail{ing and rchearsals [or more than
two months. Sce Exhibit A.

39. In peddling the Organic Liaison Program, Ms. Alley attributes her weight loss to the
program, but in reality, Ms. Alley’s weight loss is due to nothing more than the tried and true
concept of diet and exercise. It is commonly known, and indeed a scientific fact, that if you are
increasing exercisc while decreasing caloric intake, you will lose weight. There is no magic pill
or supplement that causcs weight loss. Defendants falsely market the Organic Liaison Program as

a weight-loss aide, and then charge a premium for supplements that arc nothing more than over
11
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the counter fiber and calcium supplements that are not micracious weight loss pills. Indeed, the
Organic Liaison Program instructs participants to cxercisc on a “daily” basis and to follow a
“healthy dict” in combination with the supplements that arc provided, but these supplements have
nothing to do with Ms. Alley’s (or anyone else’s) weight loss. If any consumer has lost weight
while on the Organic Liaison Program it is not because of aimost $90 supplements, it is because
of diet and exercisc.

40. Further, Organic Liaison’s website, QVC and Ms. Alley’s promotion of the program
fail to disclose that Ms. Alley participated in significantly and substantially more exercise on a

regular basis than what is recommended by the program. This is a material omission because a

" reasonable consumer relying on Ms. Alley’s claims that she lost a whopping 100 pounds “thanks

to” Organic Liaison would want to know prior to purchasing the Product, that to achieve similar
results, one must spend [ive to seven hours a day exercising. Ms. Alley’s weight loss is not the
result of the Organic Liaison Weight Loss Program, and her results arc not typical of what the
average consumer will experience. This material information should be disclosed to consumers.
41. The Federal Trade Commission has noted. that scveral of the techniques cmployed
by Decfendants amount to false or misleading advertising, such as using falsc and misleading

testimonials and/or endorsements that do not disclose that the speaker followed a different caloric

diet or level of physical activity advertised with the product. See e.g. FTC, Digtary supplements:

An Advertising Guide for Industry’ (1998)7; and FTC, Guides C'()ncemihg Use of Endorsements

and Testimonials in Advertising (2009)°.

42, Defendants’ advertisements convey a series of express and implied claims which
they know are material to the rcasonable consumer and which they intend for consumers to rely
upon when choosing to purchase Defendants’ products. The advertising and marketing [or the
Organic Liaison Wcight I.oss Program creates the uniform, false net-impression that the product
is an FDA approved weight loss product capable of easily causing significant weight loss and

caused Defendant Kirstie Alley to lose a 100 pounds. Delendants then charge a premium for

7 Accessible at; hitp:business. fic. poy/documents/bus09-dictary-supplemenis-advertising-guide-indusgtry.

8 Accessible at; hitn://www.fic.gov/iopa/2009/10/endortest.shtm,
12
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supplements that are nothing more than run-of-the-mill fiber and, calcium supplements. Some of

the claims giving rise to this false net impression include, but are not limited to, the following all

of which appear on Organic Liaison’s website, QVC.com and QVC television infomercials:

d.

43,

Ms. Alley lost 100 pounds duc primarily to her use of the Organic Liaison Weight
Loss Program (rather than from five to seven hours a day of exercise and a
substantially restricted caloric intake); )

The Organic Liaison Weight Loss Program causes or assists in weight loss;

The Organic Liaison Weight Loss Program causes or creates an “easy” and “quick”
way to lose weight;

The Organic Liaison Weight Loss Program causes or assists in substantial weight
loss;

The Organic Liaison Weight [.oss Program is scientifically designed or proven to
cause or assist in substantial wetght loss,

The Organic Liaison Weight Loss Program incrcases energy;

The Organic Liaison Weight Loss Program boosts metabolism;

The Organic Liaison Weight Loss Program suppresses appetite; and

The Organic Liaison Wecight Loss Program is a USDA approved weight loss
program.

Unfortunately for consumers, Defendants’ advertising is misleading and likely (o

deccive the average consumer.

44,

Plaintiff’s Purchase and Use of Organic Liaison Weight Loss Program

Plaintiﬂlc purchased the Organic Liaison Weight Loss Program from thc Organic

Liaison website in September 2011, Prior to her purchase, Plaintiff viewed. the QVC television

infomercial and reviewed the claims on QVC.com and on the Organic Liaison website and relied

on Organic Liaison’s advertising, including the claims that: (1) Kirstie Alley lost 100 pounds

because of her use of the Organic Liaison Weight Loss Program, (2) the products are “proven” to

suppress appetite and increase energy, (3) and the program is an “casy” way Lo lose a significant

amount of weight. Plaintiff followed the program and used the products as directed in conncction
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with diet and exercise. Plaintiff did not lose weight or expericnce any of the advertised benefits
of the program. Plaintiff suffered injury in fact in the amount of the purchase price of the Organic
Liaison Weight 1.oss Program and would not have purchased the product had she known that
Defendants’ claims about the Organic Liaison Weight Loss Program were false.

CLASS ACTION ALLEGATIONS

45, Plaintiff brings this action on behalf of herself and on behalf of all other persons

stmilarly situated. The Class which Plaintiff secks to represent are:

All persons residing in the State of California who purchased the Organic Liaison
Weight Loss Program for personal use and not for resale since July XX, 2008.

46. Excluded from the Class are Organic Liaison’s officers, directors, and employecs,
and any individual who received remuneration from Organic Liaison in connection with that
individual’s use or endorsement of the Organic Liaison Weight Loss Program: Plaintiff reserves
the right to amend the Class definition if further investigation and discovery indicates that the
Class definition should be narrowed, expanded, or otherwise modificd.

47. Ascertainability: The Organic Liaison Program can only be purchased online

through www.organicliaison.com or www.qve.com, or by calling telephone numbers provided by

Organic Liaison or QVC. Thus, all purchasers can easily be identified by Defendants from their
own records, since Defendants have a record of all transactions and contact information for class
members. Further, because each and every sale is based on the same uniform misrepresentations
on these websites and television ads, the class is objectively defined in such a way that individual
identification is possible from Defendants’ shipping records when it becomes necessary.

48. Numerosity: Plaintiff does not know the cxact number ol members of the putative
class. Upon information and belicl, Plaintiff believes hundreds, if not thousands, of California
residents purchased the Organic Liaison Weight Loss Program, cither through the Organic
Liaison website or through QVC, and that members of the Class are numerous and gcographically
dispersed throughout California. While the exact number and identities of the Class members are
unknown to Plaintiff at this time, due to the repeated airings on QVC, Plaintiff is informed and

believes that the total number of Class members will be in the thousands, and that members ol the

14
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Class are numerous. ‘The exact number of class members can be ascertained through appropriate
investigation and discovery. In fact, since the Organic Liaison Weight Loss Program can only be
purchased dircctly from Organic Liaison or QVC, either over-the phone or online, and then
delivered directly o consumers, Defendants have a record of every purchase made and Class
member contact information from shipping records. Joinder of these individuals 1s impracticable,
and the disposition of their claims in a Class Action will benefit the parties and the Court. The
Class is sufficiently numerous becausc hundreds if not thousands of units of the Organic Liaison

Weight Loss Program have been sold in the state of California during the Class Period.

49, Well-defined Community of Interest: There is a well-defined community of
interest in the questions of law and fact involved affecting the parties to be represented.  The |
questions of law and fact common to the Class predominale over questions which may affect
individual Class members. Common questions of law and fact include, but are not limited to, the
following:

a. Whether Defendants filsely advertise and represent the benefits of the Organic
Liaison Weight Loss Program;

b. Whether Defendants’ advertising of the Organic Liaison Weight Loss Program is
misleading and deceptive; ‘

¢. Whether Defendants’ advertising of the Organic Liaison Weight Loss Program is
mislcading, false and/or illegal;

d. Whether Delendants knew or should have known that the representations were false,
misleading and/or decc_:ptive;

e. Whether Defendants réprcscnl to consumers that the Qrganic Liaison Weight Loss
Program has characteristics, uses, benefits or qualities that the program does not have;

f.  Whether Defendants knew or should have known that the Organic Liaison Weight
Loss Program docs not have the characteristics, uses, benelits or qualities for which
Delendants advertised the product; '

g. Whether Defendants advertised the Organic Liaison Weight Loss Program with the

itent not to scll it as advertised,;
15
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h. Whether Defendants’ conduct is an unlawful business act or practice within the
meaning of Business and Profcssions Code section 17200, e seq.;
i.  Whether Defendants’ conduct is a fraudulent business act or practice within the
meaning of Business and Professions Code section 1‘7200, ¢t seq.;
j. Whether Defendants® advertising is untruc or misleading within the meaning of
Business and Professions Code section 17500, ef seq.;
k. Whether Defendants’ misrepresentations and omissions concerning the Organic
Iizison Weight Loss Program arc likely to deceive the reasonable consumer;
I.  The nature and cxtent of damages and other remedies to which the wrongful conduct
of the Defendants entitles the Class members;
m. Whether the Class is entitled to injunctive relicf prohibiting the challenged wrongful
practices and enjoining such practices in the future;
n. Whether the Class is entitled to restitution;
0. Whether Plaintiff and the Class are entitled to attorncys’ fees and expenses, and in
what amount; and
p. ‘Whether Defendants conduct breached implied warranties under California law.
50. Typicality: Plaintiffs claims are typical of the claims of the Class, in that Plaintiff
and the putative Class members purchased the Organic Liaison Weight Loss Program during the
Class period, and all members of the Class were exposed to Defendants’ unfair deceptive and
misleading rcpresentations. Since the Ofganic Liaison Weight Loss Program is not available at
retail and is only available through limited means—directly from Organic Liaison or QVC—by
definition, Plaintiff and every class member were exposed to the same uniform faise and
mislcading weight loss claims.

51. Adeguacy of Representation: Plaintiff will fairly and adequatcly represent and

protect the interests of the Class in that Plaintiff is a typical purchaser of the Organic Liaison
Weight Loss Program and has no conflicts of interest with any member of the proposed Class.

PlaintifT has rctained competent and experienced counsel in class action and other complex
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litigation. Plaintifl" and her counsel are committed to vigorously prosecuting this action on behalf
of the Class and Plaintiff’s Counsel has the financial resources to do so.

52. Superiority: Plaintiff and the Class have suffered injury in fact and have lost money
as a result of Defendants’ false representations, and will continue to suffer harm as a result of
Defendants’ unlawful and wrongful conduct. A class action is superior to other available methods
for fair and efficient adjudication of this controversy. The expense and burden of individual
litigation would make it impracticablc or impossible for Class members to prosecute their claims
individually.

53. The trial and litigation of the Class claiims are manageable. Individual litigaiion of
the icgal and factual issues raised by Defendants’ conduct would increase delay and expense to all
parties and the court system. The class action device presents far fewer management difficulties
and provides the benelits of a single, uniform adjudication, cconomies of scale, and comprehensive
supervision by a single court.

54, Defendants have acted. on grounds generally applicable to the entire Class, thereby
making final injunctive relicf appropriate with respect to the Class as a whole. The prosecution of
separatc actions by individual Class members would create the risk of inconsistent or varying
adjudications with respect 1o individual members of the Class that would establish incompatible
standards of conduct for Defendants.

55. Absent a class action, Defendants will likely retain the benefits of their wrongdoing
without any recourse or compensation to those who have been damaged from Defendants’ actions.
Because of the small size of the individual Class members’ claims, few, if any, Class members
could afford to seek legal redress for the wrongs complained of herein. Absent a representative
action, the Class members will continue to suffer losses and Defel;dants will be allowed to continue
these violations of law and retain the proceeds of their ill-gotten gains.

56. If necessary, notice of this action may be effected to the proposed class through
publication, and for the majority, if not all, class members, direct notice may be achicved through

usc of contact information from Defendants’ records.
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. FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

FALSE AND MISLEADING ADVERTISING IN VIOLATION OF BUSINESS &

PROFESSIONS CODE § 17200, ef seq. (Unfair and Fraudulent Conduct Prongs of the Act)

(By Plaintiff and the proposed Class against Defendants)
57. Plaintiff repeats and rcalleges the allegations set forth above, und incorporates the
same as if sct forth hercin.at length.

58. This cause of action is brought pursuant to Business and Professions Code § 17200,

et seq., on behalf of a Class consisting of all persons who purchased the Organic Liaison Weight

* Loss Program in the Statc of California for personal usc and not for resale during the time period

July 2008 through the present. Excluded from the Class are Orgdnic Liaison’s officers, directors,
and employces, and any individual who received remuneration from Organic [iaison in
connection with that individual’s use or endorscment of the Organic Liaison Weight Loss

Program.

59. Business and Professions Code § 17200, ef seq., prohibits any “unfair, deceptive,
untrue or misteading advertising.” For the reasons discussed above, Defendants have engaged in

unfair, untrue and misleading advertising in violation of Business and Profcssions Code § 17200.

60. As alleged herein, Plaintiff has standing to pursuc this claim as Plaintiff has suffered
injury in fact and has lost moncy or property as a result of Defendants’ actions. Specifically,
Plaintiff purchased the Organic Liaison Weight Loss Program from the Organic Liaison website
for personal use, believing it would be an easy way to lose weight. Prior to purchasing the
Organic Liaison Program, Plaintiff relied upon the false representations rcfcnﬁ;nced at 9 2, 31-32,
and 42, which appear on Organic Liaison’s website (and arc mirrored by the QVC advertising of
the Organic Liaison Wleight Loss Program on QVC.com and QVC infomercials). Plaintiff used
the Organic Liaison Weight Loss Program as dirccted and it did ﬁot work as advertised. Plaintiff
would not have purchased the Organic Liaison Weight Loss Program §1ad she known that
Defendants’ claims about the program were false.

61, As alleged in the preceding paragraphs, the acts, omissions, misrepresentations,

practices and non-disclosurcs constitute “unfair” practices within the meaning of California
18
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Business & Professions Code § 17200.

62. Defendants’ business practices, as alleged herein, a;‘e unfair because: (1) the injury
to the consumer is substantial; (2) the injury is not outweighed by any countervailing benefits o
consumers or competition; and (3) consumers could not reasonably have avoided the information
because Defendants mislead the consuming public by means of the claims made with respect to
the Organic Liaison Weight Loss Program as set forth herein, and there were rcasonably available
alternatives to further Defendants’ legitimate business interests, other than the conduct described
herein.

63. Defendants’ business practices as alleged hercin are fraudulent becausc they are
likely to deceive consumers into believing that. the Organic Liaison Weight Loss Program has
benefits that 1t does not have. |

64, In addition, Defendants’ use of various forms of advertising media to advertise, call

atiention o or give publicity o the sale of goods or merchandise which are not as represented in

any manner, constitutes unfair competition, unfair, deceptive, untrue or misleading advertising,

and an unlawful business practice within the meaning of Business & Professions Code §§ 17531

and 17200. Further, Defendants’ advertisements have deccived and are likcly to continue

deceiving the consuming public, in violation of Business & Professions Code § 17500.

65. Plaintiff and the Class were misled into purchasing the Organic Liaison Weight Loss
Program by Defendants’ deceptive conduct described herein, Defendants’ misrepresentations and
omissions were uniform and would be considercd material to the évcrage COnsSumer.

66. There werc reasonably available alternatives to further Defendants’ legitimate
business interests, other than the conduct described herein.

67. All of the conduct alleged herein occurs and continues to occur in Defendants’
business. Defendants’ wrongful conduct is part of a pattern or generalized course of conduct
repeated on thousands of occasions daily.

68. Pursuant to Business & Professions Code §§ 17203 and 17535, Plaintiff and the

members of the Class seek an order of this Court enjoining Defendants from continuing to

cngage, use, or employ their practice of advertising the sale and use of the Organic Liaison
19
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Weight Loss Program. Likcwise, Plaintiff and the members of the Class scek an order requiring
Defendants to disclose such misrepresentations, and additionally request an order awarding
Plaintiff restitution of the money wrongfully acquired by Defendants by mcans of responsibility
attachcd to Defendants’ failure to disclose the cxistence and significance of said

misrepresentations.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

FALSE AND MISLEADING ADVERTISING IN VIOLATION OF BUSINESS &

PROFESSIONS CODE § 17200, et seq: (Unlawful Conduct Prong of the Act)
(By Plaintiff and the proposcd Class against Defendants)

69. Plaintiff repeats and realleges the allegations set forth above, and incorporates the
same as if set forth herein at length.

70. This cause of action is brought pursuant to Busincss' and_Professions Code § 17200,
et seq., on behalf of a Class consisting of all persons who purchased the Organic Liaison Weight
Loss Program in the Statc of California for personal use and not for resale since July XX, 2008.
Excluded from the Class are Organic Liaison’s officers, directors, and employecs, and any
individual who reccived remuneration from Organic Liaison in connection with that individual’s
usc or endorsement of the Organic Liaison Weight Loss Program.

71. In the advertising of the Organic Liaison Weight Loss Program, Defendants make
false and misteading statements regarding the benefits and the cfficacy of the program as set forth
above at §1 2, 31-32 and 36.

72. As alleged in the preceding paragraphs, the acts,' omissions, misrepresentations,
practices and non-disclosures constitute illegal and unlawful business practices within the
meaning of California Business & Professions Code § 17200.

73. Defendants have unlawfully marketed, advertised and sold the Organic Liaison
Weight Loss Program in violation of sections 1770(a}(2), 1770(a)(5), and 1770(a)}9) of the

Consumer Legal Remedics Act, Civil Code § 1750, ef seq.; and Business & Professions Codg §

17500.

74. Plaintiff and the Class were misled into purchasing the Organic Liaison Weight Loss
20
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1 Program by Defendants” deceptive conduct described herein.

2 75. There were reasonably available alternatives 1o further Defendants’ legitimate

3 husiness intcrcsl’s, other than the conduct described herein.

4 76. All of the conduct alleged herein occurs and continues to occur in Defendants’

5 busincss. Defendants’ wrongful conduct is part of a pattern or gencralized course of conduct
6 repeated on thousands of occasions daily.

7 77. Pursuant to Business & Professions Code §§ 17203 and 17535, Plaintiff and the
8 members of the Class seek an order of this Court enjoining “Defendants from continutng to
9 engage, usc, or cmploy their practice of advertising the sale and usc of the Organic Liaison

10 Weight Loss Program. Likcwise, Plaintiff and the members of the Class seck an order requiring

11 Defendants to disclose such misrepresentations, and additionally request an order awarding

12 Plaintiff restitution of the money wrongfully acquired by Defendants by means of responsibility

13 attached 1o Defendants’ failure to disclose the cxistence and significance of said

14 misreprescntations.

15 78. Plaintiff has suffered injury in fact and has lost money as a result of Defendants’ false

Milstein Adelman LLP
2800 Donald Douglas Loop North
Santa Monica, California 90405

16 representations. Indeed, Plaintiff purchased the Organic Liaison Weight Loss Program becausc of
17 Defendants’ claims that she could lose signiticant weight easily, cven as much as 100 pounds, like
18 Ms. Alley. Plaintiff would not have purchased the Organic Liaison Weight Loss Program if she

19 had known that the claims and advertising as described herein were false.

20 | THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

21 FALSE AND MISLEADING ADVERTISING IN VIOLATION OF BUSINESS &

22 PROFESSIONS CODE § 17500, et seq.

23 (By Plaintiff and the proposed Class against Defendants)

24 79. Plaintiff repeats and rcalleges the allegations set forth in the preceding paragraphs,

25 and incorporates the same as if sct forth herein at length.

26 80. This cause of action is brought pursuant to Business and Professions Code § 17500,
" 27 et seq., on behalf of a Class consisting of all persons who purchased the Organic Liaison Weight
Ty
f‘ﬁ 28 l.oss Program in the State of California for personal use and not for resale since July XX, 2008.
o 21
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Excluded from the Class are Organic Liaison’s officers, directors, and cmployces, and any
individual who received remuneration from Organic Liaison in connection with that individual’s
use or endorsement of the Organic Liaison Weight Loss Program.

81. In their advertising of the Organic Liaison Weight Loss Program, Defendants made
false and misleading statements regarding the benefits and the eflicacy of the program and fail to
make material disclosures concerning the program, all as sct forth above.

82. Defendants are aware that the claims they make about the Orpganic Liaison Weight
Loss Program are false, misleading, without basis and unreasonable.

83. Defendants engaged in the deceptive conduct alleged hereinabove, which included
deceptive and untruc rcprescntations regarding the Organic Liaison Weight Loss Program,
represeniations made to inducc the public to purchase the products.

84, In its marketing and advertising, Defendants make knowingly false and misleading
statements regarding the uses and benefits of the Organic Liaison Weight Loss Program.

85. As alleged in the preceding paragraphs, the misrepresentations by Defendants of the
malterial facts detailed above constitutes an unfair and fraudulent business practice within the

meaning of California Business & Professions Code § 17200.

86. There were reasonably available altemmatives to further Defendants’ legitimate
business interests, other than the conduct described herein.

87. All of the conduct alleged herein occurs and continues to occur in Defendants’
business. Defendants’ wrongful conduct is part of a pattern or generalized course of conduct
repeated on hundreds if not thousands of occasions daily.

88. Plaintiff and the Class were misled into purchasing the Organic Liaison Weight Loss
Program by Defendants’ deceptive conduct and misleading advertising as alleged hereinabove.

89. Plaintiff and the Class were misled and, becausc the misrepresentations and
omissions were uniform and material, presumably believed that the Organic Liaison Weight Loss
Program has benefits which it does not.

90. In addition, Defendants’ use of various forms of advertising media to advertise, call

attcntion to or give publicity to the sale of goods or merchandise which are not as represented
22
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constitutes unfair competition, unfair, deceptive, untrue or mislcading advertising, and an

uniawful business practicc within the meaning of Business & Professions Code §§ 17531 and

17200. Further, Defendants’ advertisements have deccived and are likely to continue deceiving

the consuming public, in violation of Business & Professions Code § 17500.

91. Plaintiff has suffered injury in fact and has lost monéy as a result ol Defendants’ false
representations. Indeed, Plaintiff purchased the Organic Liaison Weight Loss Program becausc of
Defendants® claims that she could lose significant weight easily, even as much as 100 pounds, like
Ms. Alley. Plaintiff would not have purchased the Organic Liaison Weight Loss Program if she
had known that the claims and advertising as described herein were false.

92. Plaintiff and the Class have suffercd injury in fact and have lost money s a result of
Defendants’ false representations. Indeed, Plaintiff purchased the Organic Liaison Weight Loss
Program because of the claims made by Defendants on the Organic Liaison website. PlaintilT
would not have purchased the QOrganic Liaison Weight Loss Program if she had known thal the
advertising as described herein was false.

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION

VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA CIVIL CODE § 1750, et seqg.

(By Plaintiff and the proposed Class against Defendants)

93. Plaintiff repeats and realleges the all allegations of the previous paragraphs, and
incorporates the same as if set forth herein at length.

94. Plaintiff brings this claim under Civil Code § 1750, et seq., the Consumer Lcgal
Remedics Act, on behalf of herself and a Class consisting of all persons who purchased the
Orgaénic [iaison Weight Loss Program in the State of California for personal use and not for
resale since July XX, 2009, Excluded from the Class are Organic Liaison’s officers, directors,
and employees, and any individual who reccived remuneration from Organic Liaison in
connection with that individual’s usc or cndorsement of the Organic Liaison Weight Loss
Program.

95. The Consumer Class consists of thousands of persons, the joinder of whom is

impracticable.
23
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96, By a letter dated December 1, 2011, Plaintiff adviséd Defendants of their lalse and
mislcading claims pursuant to California Civil Code Section 1782(a). See Exhibit B.

97. By a letter dated February 14, 2012, Defendant Kirstie Alley and Defendants
()rgahic Liaison LLC, and Organic Liaison Management Inc., through their counsel, Robert J.
Becerra, responded to Plaintiff*s Civil Code Scction 1782(a) letler. See Exhibit C.

98. As alleged hercinabove, Plaintiff has standing to pursue this claim as Plaintiff has
suffered injury in fact and has lost money as a result of Defendants’ actions as set forth herein.
Specifically, prior to the filing of this action, Plaintiff viewed Defendants’ false and misleading
claims on the Organic Liaison website and believing the claims to be true, purchased the Organic
Liaison Weight Loss Program for her own personal use. She has used the Organic Liaison
Weight Loss Program, but the products have not worked as advertised and were worthless to her
as a weight-loss aid. Had Plaintiff known that the Product would not help her lose weight and
that dict and exercise alone were the cause of Kirstie Alley’s weight loss, she would not have

expended money (ncarly $200) on these bogus weight loss supplements.

99, Plaintiff has concurrently filed the declaration of venue required by Civil Code §
1780(d).
100. There are questions of law and fact common to the class, which questions are

substantially similar and predominate over questions affecting the individual members, including
but not limited to; (a) whether Defcndants represented that thé Organic Liaison Weight Loss
Program has characteristics, benefits, uses or quantitics which it does not have; (b) whether the
exisicnce, extent and significancc of the major misreprescntations and material omissions

regarding the purported bencfits, characteristics and efficacy of the Organic Liaison Weight Loss

Program violate the Act; and (c) whether Defendants knew or should have known of the cxistence

of these misrepresentations.
tol1. The policies, acts, and practices heretofore described were intended to rcsult in the
sale of the Organic Liaison Weight Loss Program to the consuming public, particularly sclf-

conscious women sceking to combat weight issues, and violated and continues to violate §
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1770(a) (5) of the Acl by representing that the Organic Liaison Weight Loss Program has
characteristics, benefits, uses or quantitics which it does not have.

102. Defendants fraudulently deccived Plaintift and the Class by representing that the
Organic Liaison Weight Loss Program has certain characteristics, benefits, uses and qualities

which it does not have (i.c., suppresscs appetite, increases cnergy and aids in significant weight

~ loss). In doing so, Defendants intentionally misrepresented material facts creating the uniform,

false net-impression that the product is an FDA approved weight loss product capable of easily

causing significant weight loss and caused Defendant Kirstie Alley to lose a whopping 100

pounds. Dcfendants falsely market the Organic Liaison Program as a weight-loss aide, and then -

charge a premium for supplements that arc worthless in causing weight loss, Defendants also

intentionally concealed material facts from Plaintiff and the Class, specifically, that Ms. Alley’s

dramatic 100 pound weight loss was due te a significantly reduced calorie diet and 5 to 7 hours a

- day of exercisc and not because she was using the Organic Liaison Weight Loss Program. Said

misrcpresentations and concealment were done with the intention of deceiving Plaintiff and the
Class and depriving them of their legal rights and money.

103.  Defendants knew that the Organic Liaison Weight Loss Program cannot causc
and/or‘assist consumers with significant weight loss by increasing energy or suppressing appetite
as represented in Defendants’ advertisements on the Organic Liaison websitc and on QVC
television and online advertisements.

[04. Defendants’ actions as described hercinabove were done with conscious disregard of
PlaintifTs rights and Defendants have acted wantonly and maliciously in their concealment of the
same.

105. Defendants’ wrongful business practices constituted, and constitute, a conlinuing
course of conduct in violation of the CLRA since Defendants are still representing that its
products have characteristics and abilitics which the products do not have, and have thus injured
Plaintiff and the Class.

106.  As a direct and proximatc result of Defendants’ unlawful, unfair, fraudulent and

deceptive business practices and/or false representations and omissions concerning material facts,
25
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Plaintiff and the Class have suffered injury in fact and have lost moncy.

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION ‘

BREACH OF IMPLIED WARRANTY

(By Plaintiff and the proposed Class against Defendants)

107. Plaintiff repeats and realleges the all allegations of the previous paragraphs, and
incorporates the same as if set forth hercin at length.

108. The Organic Liaison Weight Loss Program was sold with the with lhé implied
warranty of merchantabilily in that the product would pass without objection in the tradg, is fit for
the ordinary purpose for which it is used, is adequatcly contained, packaged, and labeled, and
conforms to the promises or affirmations of fact made during adycrtisements for the Product on
Defendants’ websitc and on QVC. The Organic Liaison Weight Loss Program docs not meet the
foregoing criteria since it does not perform as advertised.

109. The Organic liaison Weight Loss Program was sold with the implied warranty of
fitness in that Defendants had reason to know of the particular purpose for which the product was
required —weight loss- and Plaintiff and the putative class members relied upon Defendants’ skill
and judgment to furnish suitable goods. The Organic Liaison Weight Loss Prograni is not
suitable for the purpose for which it was required and sold. The product does not allow
consumers 1o easily lose significant amounts of weight as advertiscd and thus Defendants’
breached an implied warranty.

110. The defeets in the Organic Liaison Weight Loss Pro:gram arc inherent in the product
and thus existed prior to the delivery of the product to Plaintiff and the putative Class members.

111. Plaintiff provided Defendants with notice of her warranty claim, on behalf of }'1ersclf
and the putative Class members, by virtue of the notice letter sent to Defendants on February 14,
2012. Defendants have failed to fulfill their warranty obligations despite said notice.

112, Plaintiffs and the putative Class members have incurred damages as described
herein as a direct and proximatc result of the worthless product and Dcfendants’ breach of the

implied warranties, in that Plaintiff and the putative Class have paid the purchasc price for a
26
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product that is worthless.

Plaintiff, on behall of herself and the putative class members, has

requested that Defendants correct its advertising and Defendants have refused. Plaintiff and the

putative Class members arc entitled to refund of the purchase price of the product, consequential

and incidental damages, costs and expenses, including attorney's fees.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Pl'aintiff, on behalf of herself and on behalf of the members of the Class

defined herein, prays for judgment and relief on all Causes of Action as follows:

A, An order certifying that the action may be maintained as a Class Action;

B. An order enjoining Defendants from pursuing the policies, acts, and practices

complained of herein and requiring Defendants to pay restitution to Plaintiff and all

members of the Class;

C. Actual damages;

D, Punitive damages;

E. Pre-judgment interest from the date of filing this suit;

F. Rcasonablc attorneys' fees;

G. Costs of this suit; and

H. Such other and further relief as the Court may deem necessary or appropriate.

DATED: July 20, 2012

MILSTEIN ADEL

Gillan L. Wade =
Stephanie Mazepa

Atlorneys for Plaintiff,
Marina Abramyan and the Proposed Class

KABATECK BROWN KELLNER LLP
Brian 8. Kabateck
Evan M. Zucker

Attorneys for Plaintiff,
Marina Abramyan and the Proposed Class
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AVS I

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

Plaintiff demands a jury trial on all triable issues.

MILSTEIN ADEL

o R O

Gillian L. Wade
Stephanic Mazcepa

DATED: July 20, 2012

Attorneys for PlaintifT,
Marina Abramyan and the Proposed Class

KABATECK BROWN KELLNER LLP
Brian S. Kabateck
Evan M. Zucker

Attorneys for Plaintiff,
Marina Abramyan and the Proposed Class
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Kirstie Alley

Theé best weight loss seerel in.Hollywoed doesn't invulve an expensive regime. Instead the recipe calls for a cha-cha, a
tango, and even a rumba. Check out the stars with the biggest weight losses on ‘Dancing With the Stars' ... Forget
‘Cheers’ or even "Fat Actress,” Kirstie Alley's best TV show to date is ‘Dancing With the Stars,’ The actress lost o total of
100 pounds.alter completing her stint on season 12, Alley may have finished the competition in secand place, but she
was the scason’s real winaer.
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By GWEN GOWEN
May 11, 2012

When legendary beauty Elizabeth
Taylor packed on the pounds, she
found herself the butt of late-night
jokes...bul today, she might find
herself making millions off

e

endorsements.

As the success of celebritics like

Valerie Bertinelli and Kirstie Alley
shows, waging a public battle with

the bulge is no longer a detour )
Jenny Craig

from stardom. Valerie Bertinelli is a spokespersen for Janny Craig.
Celebrities "are able to monetize just getting fat and losing weight,” explained Jo Piazza,
author of the 2011 book "Celebrity Inc.: How Famous People Make Money "

Watch the full story on the latest episode of "20/20" online.

2
1h% key, Piazza said, is teaming up with a weight-loss company. Bertinelli became the face of
J(%'iny Craig and lost 50 peunds in the process.

oo
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+ .

"1 believe in Jenny Craig. They've gotien me to where [ am today,” the former "One Day at a
Time" star said in a 2000 interview with ABC News.

After shedding the weight, Bertinells went on to become a best-selling author with the book
"Losing [t: And Gaining My Life Back One Pound at a Time" and scored a starring role in the
cable sitcom "ot in Cleveland.”

Piazza said celebrities take home anywhere belween $500,000 and $2 million for endorsing
diet programs. New mom Jessica Simpson reportedly signed a Weight Watchers deal worth $3
million.

"Jessica has not been shy about gaining weight with this pregnaney,” Piazza said. "But 1 think
that she hast't been shy about it because she knows that she's going to do a diet endorsement
deal when all of this is over.”

Piazza estimated that Valefie =
Bertinelli's earning equaled roughlyl
4

$60,000 for each pound she lost. |
On average, she said, celebrity diet iqxﬁ_lg_
endorsers earn about $33,000 [lor f{mcp
every drepped pound.

But they don't do it alone. Piazza

. g
said that, unlike your average ;L_—:
dieter, celebs often have the i —

benefit of personal chels and

Theo Wargo/Getly images

personal trainers. Kirstie Alley altends Maksim Chmerkovskiy's Balliroom Birthday Bash at’

the Hammerstein Ballroom, Jan. 27,2012 in New York City.

Stars like Bertinelli have kept the weight off...but putting it back on deesn't mean disaster for
celebs cither. Case in point: Famous yo-yo dieter Kirstie Alley.

Alley signed on to work with Jenny Craig in 2005. She went 6n to lose 75 pounds, accarding to

a Jenny Craig spokesman, but then gained it all back and then some.
‘Today, Alley is svelte once more after competing on ARC's physically grueling dance
compelition, "Dancing With the Stars” last year and starting hér own grassroots fitness

campaign, "100 Days of Dance.”

What's more, Alley started her own weight-loss program, called Organic Liason, consisting of
weight-oss products, dietary supplements and online tools such as a menu planner.

"Now, instead of just being paid by Jenny Craig, she's making all the profits,” Piazza said.
Piazza suggested Alley regained the weight she lost with Jenny Craig on purpose.

Said Alley, "I wish I was that smart, I'd be a billionaire by now.”
b
=3
I
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weight-loss products have included
singers like Jennifer Hudson {for |
Weight Watchers) and actresses I
like Bertinelli and Alley, former
athletes scem to be preferred

weight loss rele medels for men.

Plazza calls retired quarterback

Dan Marino, a spokesman for
Nutrisystem, a "hreakout star.”

Nulrisystem/Gelly Images

Dan Marino poses for a photo after losing weight with Nutrisystem.

"Atliletes are aspirational to men.

Jenny Craig clienl Jascn Alexander makes his 30-pound weight loss

debut during a press conference at The Pierre Hotel an May 17, 2010 in

Every man secretly thinks that he's yaw von city,
Dan Marino in his prime -- he just '
has to lose about ten pounds to get there,” Piazza said.

In contrast, ads by "Seinfeld” star Jason Alexander for Jenny Craig just didn't have the same

impact, Piazza said.

"Jason Alexander's ads were hilarious, but frankly, men don't want to lose weight to look like

George Costanza,” Piazza said, referring to Alexander's "Seinfeld” character.

Charles Barkley is one of the latest
former athletes to jump on the

7
i

weight-loss bandwagon. The

i

retired basketball player-turned-
sports commentator said he's lost
42 pounds while being a

spokesman for Weight Watchers.

"I can't belicve I'm getting' paid to |

lose weight!" he told "20/20" INE
[P p—

correspundent Deborah Roberts.

",

world!"

ELANN
LR TR ¥

Leon BennsivGetly Images

Fhis is the greatest country in the charies Barkley attends 10th Arnual Kenay The Jst Smith NBA All-Star
Bash, Feb, 24, 2012 in Orlande, Florida.

Watch the full story on the latest episode of "20/20" online.
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- New Weight Loss Surgery: POSE
Performed Through the Mouth
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1 Posted on January 2, 2012 al 7:07 PM Will Ferrall, Zach Dallas ‘Bachelorette’
L . Galifanakis have tug-of-  castoff says he still has
! Kirstie Alley made all the right moves war with Fart Worth strong feelings
; . on "Dancing wilh the Stars" — so Related: frocps
; much so that the 80-year-old actress + Coach Carla Ferrer's Web site
I 7 wowefj the audience by going from a » Kirslie Alley's Organic Liaison
: plus size to a size 4/6. Web sile
5 ' Alley did countiess interviews saying ]
i - ealing right helped her shed 100 pounds since completing her role an the Ren talks to the cast Springsleen and
; ~12-week hit ABC show. ‘ and crew of 'Step Up MeCariney silenced by
e S o ——— oot Revolution’ curfew at Londan park

””""E-" K}T <" Alley's weight loss secrels can be found on her Web sits, Organic Liaison,
In ﬂn which is her weight loss program challenging people to exercise an hour a MORE VIDEO
FAAS.  day and to eat organic foods.

Tha People-Powered Dallas weight loss expert Carla Ferrer says there are pros and cons to Most Viewed 3 Most Emailed fk.m_,m-v_»__q-wm,]
Busingss Directory Alley's approach
frm o - : « Rotten Tomatoes suspends comments on ‘Dark
Businass: "-Eim—'-—-] - "The pro? That she went the organic route, | love, because I'm about real Knight'
Location: 55— — Q) food and natural weight loss, living realistically and sustainably,” Ferrer = Will Ferrell, Zach Galifanakis have tug-of-war
"Au{o'uealém' said. "Organic is something we can all do." with Fort Worth traaps
Aulo Repair Alley's program calls for eating that first organic meal shortly after « VIDEQ Dallas 'Bachelorette’ castoff says he shill
Bar awakening. tt recommends six small organic meals in all. Eight-hundred has strang feelings

Carpat Cieaning meal plans are offered at the Organic Liaison site, along with Alley's green

hild L » Photos: Bab nthers in Berli <]
gh;cocl::: tea product and other items thal supplement the plan. ¥ pantie rin zo
. . « Photos: Comic-Con 2012 sightings
Coffee "The moment you are having 1o buy products in order to reach that goal
Dentist tells me you are going to have o continue to buy that product to maintain MORE>>
Eg':._“’t's that goal,” Ferrer said. "The issue is, it's restrictive and limiting.”
151
Fumiture Alley's weight loss plan also calls for dieters to weigh in each morning,
!9 Golf Course keep a journal of every bite, and document the calories taken in
-, Gym throughout the day.
I Hair Salon
w2
~
|
2

hutpffwwwoawiicomfentertainment/dict-dancing- 1363409 18, i 771872411 2 6:19:04 P}



Pros and cons of Kirstiv Adley"s weight loss program | wihin.com l.n as - Fart Worth

. ]

Hotels “It's not realistic to think that every bite or lick of something you are going
Insurance . to be able to write it down and track it,” Ferrer said. "Sure, can you do that
Jewelry for a few weeks ., but forever? That's a very long time."
Landscaping . .
Locksmith "Coach Carla,” as she’s called, has clfered weight loss advice to
Movers thousands of clients for 18 years. She has her own Web site
Pizza {CoachCarlaTexas.com) and has written a beok called “Fat to Fan-
Plumbing TABULOUS" after tipping the scales at 330 pounds and losing 135 pounds
Reaitor in ning months by changing the way she eats and exercising.
Remodeling
Storage Ferrer is credited for keeping the weight off for 18 years with no gimmicks.
Browse all » She believes people should ditch the strict diet plan. She doesn't eat

by MojoPages  Sugar-free or low-calorie foods, but tells clients to eat what they want -~ in

moderation.

She said the key is to ptan for it and get back to eating sensibly and
healthy the majority of the time.

Alley's nutritionist said her program also speaks against eating low-fat and
sugar-free foods; again, eating organic foods is key. Ultimately, Ferrer
thinks Kirstie Alley's Organic Liaison will work for some.

“If you want to go on a diet it is probably a great program....if you are of
that analytical mindset,” Ferrer said, adding it is not for those who need a
long-term change in diet that they can stick lo for the rest of their lives.

Kirstie Alley's weight loss plan is detailed online and her products are onty
offered online and are not sold in stores. The "Dancing with the Stars” star
just launched an initiative for folks to pledge to dance for 100 straight
days.

Ferrer said her favorite part of the Organic Ligison plan is that Aliey is
asking people to move while scaling back on calories. That's a win-win --.
no matler whal your resolution is for the New Year!

E-mail ddenmon@wfaa.com
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Kirstie Alley Loses 100 Pounds: Before and After Pictures
By Deena Bustilio on Seplember 22, 2011

fachc Coast News, Gelly Images (Febiuary 2011 and Seplember 2011)

Kirstie Alley has lost 100 poundst And, most of it has come off since February. The former
Dancing with the Stars champ has shrunk quite a few dresses sizes over the last few months,
and swears she's done it the old-fashioned way: exercise and diet changes.

"Thank you for all your SWEET comments,” the star tweeted
about her recent pics. "NO surgery, NO flippin lasers, NO
barfing, NC starving...Jeez...my products, organic food, dance.”

= * o K A ]

I s beag
f Bin
She says she dances every day and fol| Share ’Mmf

TRy
i Lol
Foob Back in March the actress said she'd lost about 60 pounds on

iirstie Alley shows aff weighl i R
foss (Bauer GAlfn) her current diet and she aimed to shed another 30 or more an

the show.

See mare Kirstie Alley weight loss pics here:
September 2011:
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Kirstie Alley makes a slalemonl in & yellow drass as Sho arives 1n a conveddlile at he aller pary for the film "Horable Bosses® in
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Pictures: Kirstie Alfey is Keeping Up with Her Diet

« Kirstie Alley: «Nu va loviti copiiil»

* Why gaining and losing weight means big paydays for celebs
« Celebs who pitch weight-loss programs

« Celebrity Kitchens: Kirstie Alley
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| Kirstie Alley looks totally different now thdn when she began ‘Dancmg
" with the Stars’ a couple months ago. She says her bady has changed so
much, she’s lost 38 inches all around!

Formerly a pin-thin Hollywood star, Kirstie Alley has striggled with obesity for years. Despite
betng the Jenny Craig spokesperson and even having a reality show dedicated to her weight loss,
the onty thing that's seemingly worked for the 60-year-old comedian has been Dancing with the
Stars. In fact, she's dropped 38 inches since beginning the competition twa and a half months ago!

i "It was like, keep whittling, whittling, whittling,” Kirstie told the Associated Press about her recent
. wviclory. "And the other thing that's really more significant to me — | mean, | love the whittling, | like
heing skinny — I'm really strong and really agile and it gave me a new life.”

; Last month, Kirstie — who's 5'7" and weighed 228 pounds al her heaviest — revealed her weight
loss number to US Weekly.. .but has stayed mum since.

s “I've lost 0 pounds, and | have 30 or 40 more to go. And |.think with this strenuous, rigorous
dance schedule, | think it's going. to work,” Kirstie said,

. In May, Kirstie's intense dance scheduls and strict diet began to get the best of her. During one
« rehearsal, she fell down from lack of energy.

Althaugh she vehemently denied she was starving hersalf on purpose, her partner, Maksim
Chmerkovskiy, told her 1,400 calories a day wasn'l enough food combined with her hours of
dance practice.

“I wasna't intentionally not eating. | forgot!” she explained.

© Nevertheless, since that particular show May 9, Kirstie has said she’s made a concerted effort to
| eat more and stress less about dropping weight.

We can't wait to read about her dramatic weight loss when she's on the cover of a weekly alter
Cancing with the Stars ends May 24. How much do YOU think she'll have lost by then?

Kirstin Benson
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"DWTS Recap: Kistie Alley Falls Down (n Practice Because Sh! lol Eating -~ Is She Tuking Her Dict Too Far?

' PWTS' Finate Recap:. Hines Ward
_ A

Kirstie Alley is trying so hard to drop her excess weight, she's cut down to
1,400 calories combined with more than five hours of exercise a day! How
much dieting is too much?

Kirstie Alley has dropped more than 60 pounds throughaut the last few month on Dancing with
the Stars — but after she fell twice during this week's rehearsal, we're concerned she’s going
about her weight loss the wrong way!

In the package before her performance, the 60-year-old actress falling not once, but twice, during
rehearsals. Visually upset, her partner, Maksim Chmerkovskiy, asked how much she'd been
eating:

"1,400 calories,” she said. Even though 1,400 calories can be enough energy for someone who's
dieting, Kirstie is working out mare than four to five hours a day — so Maks said she needs morg
sustenance.

After her dance, Kirstie explained she wasn't starving herself on purpose. “I wasn't intentionally not

eating. | forgot! she explained.

Despite her minor setbacks during rehearsal, Kirstie wowed the audience ~— and the judges —
with her Argentinian tange, scoring two nines and her first 10 of the seasont In her secend dance,
she didn’t impress quite as much, earning 25/30.

Nevertheless, Kirstie stil managed to slay in the middle of the pack this week — halding her own
ance again, We just hope Maks makes sure his partner is eating enough each day!

Here were the rest of the scores of the night:
Chelsea & Mark - 55

Hines & Kym — 54

Rorneo & Cheisie — 52

Ralph & Karina - 46

Kirstie & Maks — 53

Kirstin Benson
Read more about Dancing with the Stars:

Patra Nemcova Gets Tha Boot From "DWTS' & We Can't Believe Who Else Was On The Chopping Blockl
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Higher profile,
lower weight for
Larry, Kirstie and
Fergie

Updated 3/12/2008 9:22 AM

By Nanci Hellmich, USA TODAY

By Gareth Caltermole, Getty Images

Sarah Ferguson, Duchess of York, arrives al the Chain
of Hope Annual Ball at London’s Derchester Hotel on
Fab. 4. She's been a spokesperson for Weight
Watchers for 11 years.

Larry the Cable Guy begins appearing in
NutriSystem ads this month. Kirstie Alley just
finished a three-year stint plugging Jenny Craig. A
nd the Duchess of York has been a royal Weight
Watcher for 11 years. They are all paid, but money
aside, why do these celebrities voluntarily turn the
spotlight on an area in which they are so personally
vulnerable? USA TODAY asked these three celebrity
spokespeopie why they went public with their
weight problems and what other dieters can feam
from them,

Laughing all the way to the scales

Larry the Cable Guy has lost 50 pounds on
NutriSystem, a portion-controlled program, "That's
an Olsen twin,” he says on his website.

He's down to 232 and still losing- He'd like to drop
another 20 — "another Nicole Richie,” he jokingly
told USA TODAY.

Larry, whose real name is Dan Whitney, 45, is the
new star of NutriSystem commercials.

He weighed 282 pounds when he filmed the just-
released Witless Profection, and he says that when
he saw some of the clips of the movie, he couldn't
believe his eyes. *| was like, 'Holy crap. They've got
to show this on two screens.' | actually made
Michael Moore look fit. Ben and Jerry sent me &
Christmas card.”

TFhen Larry talked to a buddy, singer Tony Orlando,
who had lost weight on NutriSystem, and he decided
to try the program, which supplies packaged focds.
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"l love the lasagna. It's better than my wife's lasagna.
My wife's lasagna was on Fear Factor last year.”

Larry was hungry the first few days on the program,
but then he fost 7 pounds in three days, and that
persuaded himn to stick with il. The packaged foods
are convenient when he's on the road, he says.

"When | was a big guy, all ! could do was think
about food. ... Ever since | lost the weight, | don't
think about food anymore.”

He lifts weights for about 43 minutes and works out
for at least 50 minutes a day on his cardio-glide
exercise maching, He cardio-glides twice a day
when he's touring.

Larry says he decided to do TV and print
commercials to show others that they can lose
weight if he can do it. "] didn't do it for the money.
The money was cool, but | was talking about
NutriSystem on interviews before they offered me a
deal.”

He's not worried that his fans wili miss his bigger
belly. "It's more about the jokes than anything else.
If you've got funny jokes, it doesn't maltter how you
look:”

On a 'real diet,” with obstacles just like ours

Actress Kirstle Alley, 57, lost 75 pounds on the
Jenny Craig program and starred in the weight-loss
company's ads for three years. She is no longer
working for the company and says she plans to start
her own weight-loss brand in 2008.

KIRSTIE ALLEY: Weight-gain stories may lead to
litigation

But several years ago, she approached Jenny Craig
for help. "When | got fat, | had many weight-loss
programs pursuiig me, but the one | considerad the
hest was Jenny Craig, so | pursued them,” says Alley,
who once weighed 219 pounds and now tips the
scales at 145 to 150. She's 5-foot-7%4.

Altey says she began the program for "selfish
reasons. Honestly, | wanled to lose weight. Whatever
| tried wasn't working.

"1 figured if | put myself under the microscope of
losing weight in front of the world, it wilt cause me
to take it seriously.”

Now she says some of the reward comes from the

thanks she receives from people who tell her she
inspired them.

To critics who say celebrities have an advantage
because they can afford personal chefs and trainers,
Alley responds: "l was on a real diet, eating real diet
food.

"It wouldnt have dene me any good to have a chef
because | was eating Jenny Craig food — unless |
wanied 1o hire a chef to make me a salad."

She says her biggest chailenge is the same one
many dieters face: "Making the time to work out.

"l can control my weight pretty well when | work out
because | have a lot of muscle mass.”

Weight Watchers' royal spokeswoman

Sarah Ferguson, the Duchess of York, who has lost
more than 50 pounds and kept it off for aver a
decade, says she hopes her example shows people
that if "Fergie could doit, so can 1."

She answered questions from USA TODAY in an e-
mail. At 5-foot-7%, the duchess, 48, says she
weighed mare than 200 pounds in 1990 after the
hirth of her second daughter, Princess Eugenie, with
her former husband, Prince Andrew. For years, the
British press poked fun of her, dubbing her the
"Duchess of Pork."

She lost many of thase extra pounds with "a

deprivation diet and punishing workouts." Then she
joined Weight Watchers and trimmed off the last 10
pounds, "The points system, which was brand-new
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at the time, completely changed my life because |
was able to eat well while changing the behaviors
that were at the root of my lifelong struggle with
weight.”

Weight Waltchers assigns paints to foods that vary
according 1o such factors as fat conlent and
calories. Farguson has been a spokeswoman for the
program for 11 years.

She also puts physical activity at the top of her to-

do st and often goes to the gym in the "wee hours
of 6 a.m." If the weather's nice when she's at home in
the English countryside, she runs about four days a
week. She also does yoga for flexibility.

Her life is "spent on the run," so most of her meals
are eaten away from home. "Anyone who travels
knows how easy it is to gain weight eating in
restaurants.”

She has learned how to order healthful fare from
menus and is not afraid to ask the chef to prepare
food that's "nicely steamed or poached.”

At homae, thae duchess says she's "hapeless in the
kitchen. | work out my eating plan ahead of time and
leave the actual preparation to someone else. It's
nice when someone else does the cooking, but in
the end it's still up to me 1o stick to a heallhy eating
rouline.*

Her weight problem over the years was "definitely
tied to emotional eating,” she says. "My parents
divorced suddenly when | was 12 years old, and to
cope | started eating my favorite comfort foods. I'd
gain weight and then take great pains to lose it, only
to regain it."

Even now, "if I'm feeling overstressed or overtired,
my mind does turn to food, which | associate with
comfort and security. What | don't do now is binge-
eat. Weight Watchers taught me to recognize my
warning signs, and these days | deal with my
emctions head-on.

"To retax or during long flights, I'll sip steaming hot
lea. ... If | do overeat, | just make sure to get back on
track by tracking my points a bit lower."

She says she "makes no apelogies” for being a royal
Weight Walcher. "When | became Weight Watchers
spokesperson, I'd just been divorced and | needed
to earn a living. [ still do. ... What began as a very
good job in 1997 became so much more. [ never
imagined I'd be a role modet for losing weight.”

[t doesn't bother her that her weight is under the
microscoge. "I'm accustomed to having my
appearance scrutinized. I've come {o terms with who
| am and what it is for me o he at a healthy weight. !
don't obsess about dress sizes or the current
fashions.

"For me, keeping my weight down is about health
first."
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ILSTEIN e SO S
DE L_, MAN LER Tel 310,398.9600 Fax 310.396,9635

wiww.milsteinadelman.com

Please Reply To:
Staphanie Mazepa, Esq.
smgzepa@milsteinadelman,con

December 1, 2011

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
Kirstie Alley
Director and Manager of Organic Liaison Management, Inc., & Organic Liaison LLC
1464 S T't. Harrison, Suite 102
Clearwater, FL 33765

President

Organic Liaison, L1.C

1515 N University Drive #222
Coral Springs, FL 33071-6096

Re:  Violation of the California Consumer Legal Remedies Act
(California Civil Code section 1750 ¢t seq.) Related to the Advertising
and Marketing of the Kirstie Alley Organic Liaison Weight Loss Jump
Start Program

Dear Ms. Alley and President/CEOQ or other interested Party of Organic Liaison,
LLC:

You are hereby notified that Organic Liaison Management, Inc., Organic Liaison,
LLC, and Kirstie Alley, as the manufacturer and distributor of the Kirstie Alley Organic
Lizison Weight Loss Program in the United States (collectively, “Organic Liaison”), have
violated and continue to violate provisions of the California Consumer Legal Remedies Act
(California Civil Code section 1750, et, seq., the “CLRA"™) with respect to the advertising
and marketing of the Kirstie Alley Organic Liaison Weight Loss Program (the “Product”).
Organic Liaison has also breached the implied warranty of merchantability because the
Product is not adequately packaged or labeled and the Product does not conform to the
promises or affirmations of fact made on the containers and labels. (California Civil Code
section 1791.1 and 1792 et. seq.).

Organic Liaison’s false and deceptive advertising and marketing of the Product has
affected Marina Abramyan (the “Plaintiff) and thousands of California consumers (the
“Plaintiff Class”). The Plaintiff Class has entered, and continues to enter into transactions
and expend money in reliance upon the uniform false and misleading claims contained on
the very labels and packaging of the Product, as well as in other Organic Liaison
advertising—including but not limited to the following uniform false and misleading
representations concerning the effects and benefits of the Kirstie Alley Organic Liaison
Weight Loss System:

o “#1 The First USDA Certified Organic Weight Loss Product”,




“More energy.”

* “[can assure you that if you follow this program, you’ll get healthier, lose weight,
and not be ‘annoyingly’ hungry.”

s “The first USDA certified organic weight-loss product that boosts natural energy.”
(Referring to Rescue Me).

¢ “Reduces cravings for sugar and carbohydrates to help you lose weight quickly and
easily” (Referring to Rescue Me).

s “Provides a natural energy boost and supports a healthy metabolism for daily
activity,” (Referring to Rescue Me).

¢ “Proven Products: weight loss products and dietary supplements designed to
optimize your weight-loss results. They help to curb your cravings. .. boost natural
energy.”

e “Our products help you tackle appetite, give you more natural energy.”

o “I[Kirstic Alley] am proof of its success I lost one hundred pounds on Organic
Liaison.”

e “I’velost 1001lbs and I’m down to a Size 6 and still counting...thanks to Organic

Liaison!”

Organic Liaison, in connection with its deceptive advertising and unfair marketing
of the Product, has violated California Civil Code section 1770(a)(5), 1770(a}(7) and
1770(a)(9) by representing that the Product (i) has “sponsorship, approval, characteristics,
ingredients, uses, benefits, or quantities which {it does] not have;” (ii) is of “a particular
standard, quality, or grade,” when it is of another; and (iii) advertising the Product with the.
“intent to not to sell [it] as advertised.” Soine details with respect to these claims are sct
forth below. However, the details provided are in no way intended to provide Organic
Liaison with an exhaustive list of cach and every aspect of its advertising that violates the
relevant sections of the CLRA, rather, it is Simply to advise Organic Liaison of certain
illustrative examples.

A. Organic Liaison’s Claims Give the False Net Impression that Ms. Alley’s
- Dramatic 100 Pound Weight Loss Is Duc to the Product

Advertising claims under CLRA (and UCL and FAL) are governed by the
“reasonable consumer” test, under which a plaintiff must show that “members of the public
are likely to be deceived” by a particular advertisement. Williams v. Gerber Products Co.,
552 F.3d 934, 938 (9th Cir. 2008)(internal quotation marks omitted). As such, the level of
substantiation required in any advertising analysis begins with the “net impression”
conveyed by the particular advertisement. See Williams, 552 F.3d at 939 n.3; FTC v. Gill,
71 F, Supp. 2d 1030, 1043 (C.D. Cal. 1999); FTC v. Sterling Drug, 317 F.2d 669, 674 (2d
Cir. 1963). Once the “net impression™ is defined, courts then determine the level of
substantiation that the advertiser must possess in order to ensure that the claim is
adequately supported, and not misleading to consumers. See Park v. Cytodyne
Technologies, Inc. 2003 W1, 21283814, *14 (Cal Superior (2003)) (“Park”); and FTC
Policy Statement Regarding Advertising Substantiation, appended to Thompson Medical




Co., 104 F.T.C. 648, 839 (1984), aff°d, 791 F.2d 189 (D.C. Cir. 1986), cert. denicd, 479
1.8. 1086 (1987)."

Under California and federal law, health efficacy claims about a dietary supplement
must be supported by “competent and reliable” clinical or other scientific evidence. See,
e.g., Cal. Business & Professions Code §17508; Park v. Cytodyne Technologies, Inc. 2003
WL 21283814 (Cal Superior (2003)); and FTC v. Nat'l Urological Group, Inc. 2008 U.S.
Dist. LEXIS 44145 (N.D. Ga. 2008)). When a company advertises thal a particular
product or formulation has certain effects, those claims must be supported by studies on
the product itself, or the exact formulation and dosage of ingredients contained in the
product. Sge Park at *13-16; and FTC v. SlimAmerica, Inc., 77 F. Supp. 2d 1263, 1274 (D.
Fla. 1999).

While Organic Liaison repeatedly boasts Ms. Alley’s recent dramatic 100 pound
weight loss is due to her use of the Organic Liaison Weight Loss System, it fails to disclose
(or even mention in a disclaimer) that Ms. Alley’s weight loss was, in fact, due largely to
the “strenuous, rigorous dance schedule” she participated in while a contestant on the
television show Dancing With the Stars (“DWTS”). Ms. Alley’s weight loss is not a
typical result of following the Organic Liaison Weight Loss System. (See e.g., May 24,
2011 “Kirstie Allcy Has Lost 38 Inches Since Starting ‘Dancing With The Stars!’”
www.hollywoodlife.com). Indeed, while Ms. Alley was a contestant on DWTS, she was
“working out more than four to five hours a day.” (May 5, 2011 “’ DWTS’ Recap: Kirstie
Alley Falls Down In Practice Because She’s Not Eating — Is She Taking Her Diet Too
Far?” www.hollywoodlife.com; “Usually what I do to lose weight [is] [ eat 1,400 calories,
but I guess if I'm working out five or seven hours then you have to change it around a little
bit.” May 10, 2011 “Kirstie Alley: I’'m Only Eating 1,400 Calories a Day” www.usmagazi
ne.com).

It is no mystery why numerous other DWTS contestants have also lost significant
amounts of weight while competing on the show: because they arc excreising nearly seven

1 It is well -settled that California Courts afford great weight to the FTC’s directives
on advertising practices. See, e.g., Lavie v. Procter & Gamble Co., 105 Cal. App. 4th 496,
507 (2003)(internal citations omitted). This is becausc the California Consumer Protection
Laws are “one of the so-called ‘little FTC Acts.”” Lavie, supra, 105 Cal. App. 4th at 507
(internal citations omitted); see also Bank of the West v. Superior Court, 2Cal.4th 1254,
1263-1264 (1992). Thus, because of the relationship between California law and the
Federal Trade Commission Act (“FTCA™), California courts view the FTC’s interpretation
of advertising practices as “more than ordinarily persuasive™ authority. See Lavie, 105
Cal. App. 4th at 507 (quoting Cel-Tech Communications, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular
Telephone Co., 20 Cal. 4th 163, 185-186 (1999)).

2 In order to scrve as adequate substantiation, scientific testing must be (1) “internally
valid,” (2} consistent with the totality of available evidence, and (3) relevant to the product
and claims at issue. See FTC, Dietary Supplements: An Advertising Guide for Industry
(1998) at pp. 8-18,
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hours a day for weeks, if not months.? Yet despite this obvious reason for weight loss,
Organic Liaison claims that Kirstie Alley lost 100 pounds from using the Product and
creates the net impression that other consumers can lose 100 pounds from using the
Product (but of course, without having to dance 6-days a week for 5 hours a day for
months).

Your advertising of the Product gives the false net impression that a consumer will
experience dramatic weight loss from using the Product without having to engage in
rigorous exercise, and none of the testimonials, including Ms. Alley’s, point out that 100
pound or similar dramatic weight loss is not a typical result, or that results of using the
Product may vary. There is no hiding that during her time on DWTS, Ms. Alley was
engaging in rigorous exercise four o seven hours a day. Such rigorous exercise is not part
of the Organic Liaison Program. While the program does encourage customers to
incorporate an hour a day of physical activity into their daily routines, doing so does not
and cannot result in the dramatic weight loss the Organic Liaison advertising promises.
Even after DWTS, Ms. Alley’s purported continued weight loss and maintenance s still, in
large part, the result of exercise that far exceeds what is recommended by the Organic
Liaison Program.* Organic Liaison’s repeated emphasis and focus on' Ms. Alley’s dramatic
100 pound weight loss “due” to the Organic Liaison Program constitutes falsc and
misleading advertising in violation of California law.

B. There is No Reasonable Scientific Substantiation that the Product is Proven.to
Cause Welght Loss and No Independent Studies on the Product As A Whole
Have Been Conducted

Organic Liaison’s advertising makes the audacious claims: “Proven Products:
weight loss products and dietary supplements designed to optimize your weight-loss
results,” and “|t]hey help to curb your cravings...boost natural energy,” but it fails to cite to
or otherwise provide any support whatsocver to demonstrate how these products are
“proven” to “oplimize™ weight-loss resulls, There are no independent studies or any other
proof that the ingredients or the amount of ingredients actually used in the Product are
effective in aiding weight loss.

Organic Liaison’s failure to reference any scientific evidence, ¢linical studies or
tests that support its claims that these products are “proven” to not only aid in weight loss,
but “optimize” weight loss results violate California law. Unless Organic Liaison can
provide competent and reliable scientific evidence supporting its advertising claims, it will

3 A few examples of DWTS contestants that have also experienced dramatic weight loss
due to competing on the same television show as Ms. Alley—without claims of using the
Organic Liaison Product—include Kelly Osbourne, Jennie Garth, Riki Lake, Marie
Osmond, Mel B,, Kyle Massey, Nancy Grace, Tia Carrere, and Steve Wozniak.

1 “I Alley is] keeping fit by dancing up to three hours a day with pros recommended by
former partner Maksim Chmerkovskiy.” (October 31, 2011, US Magazine.}
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continue to be in violation of California Civil Code scction 1770(a)(5) 1770(a)7) and
1770(a)(9).

C. Organic Liaison’s USDA Claims are False and Misleading

Further, Organic Liaison’s claims that it is “[t]he first USDA certified organic
weight loss product that boosts natural energy,” creates a false impression that the USDA
has reviewed and approved the Product as a weight loss product and its ability to boost
natural energy. It has not. USDA certification of a food item or product as “organic”
simply means the USDA has evaluated and found that a particular product was “produced,
processed, and certified to consistent national organic standards.” A USDA certification
has no bearing on the food item or product as an effective weight loss product and certainly
does not test whether the product “boosts natural energy.” As such, these claims are
blatantly false and intended to mislead consumers into believing the Product has special
approval from a governmental agency in violation of the CLRA.

B. - Demand for Relief

Accordingly, demand is hereby made that Organic Liaison agree, within 30 days of
receipt of this.Notice to do and complete the following:

1. Changes to Organic Liaison’s Advertising:of the Products

We, on behalf of the Plaintiff Class, demand that Organic Liaison change its
advertising of the Product and:

(a) Remove false and misléading claims regarding Ms. Alley’s 100 pound weight
loss being “due to” the Product and/or provide an appropriate disclaimer as to
the actual amount of exercise one must engage in to reach this result;

(b) Remove all testimonials and/or “before and after” stories and pictures in
Organic Liaison’s advertising, unless such testimonials and/or “before and after”
stories accurately depict the average results that consumers may achieve through
the use of the Product only; '

(c) remove false and misleading claims from the labels and packaging of the
Product regarding it’s effectiveness as a weight loss program and as a USDA
certified weight loss product that boosts natural energy;

(d) remove all references, in the Product’s advertising to any and all false and
misleading claims regarding it’s effectiveness as a weight loss program and as a
USDA certified weight loss product that boosts natural energy; and

(e) immediately cease making any and all falsc and misleading claims about the
Products regarding it’s effectiveness as a weight loss program and as a USDA
certified weight loss product that boosts natural encrgy.




2. Recall of Misbranded Product

In addition, on behalf of Plaintiff and the Plaintiff Class, we request that Organic
Liaison institute a recall program, to be approved and supervised by us, as counsel to
Plaintiff and the Plaintiff Class, of all of the Products that presently have packaging or
labeling that makes any of the ¢laims as described herein.

3. Restitution to the Plaintiff Ciass

Finally, we request that you offer the Plaintiff Class full restitution. Specifically,
provide a consumer fund in an amount sufficient to provide each and every class member
with a full refund for each and every one of the Products purchased.

This would be subject to our review, as class counsel, of appropriate financial
information detailing all sales made to California consumers during the Class Period. We
also request that Organic Liaison provide for all costs, reasoriable attorneys’ fees and claims
administration costs.

This letter also serves as a demand that you preserve and maintain all of the
following records, including but not limited to, all electronic records and data, pending
resolution of this matter, in accordance with state and federal law:

(a) All internal manuals, writien policies, directives, memoranda, correspondence,
emails and other records of communication concerning the Product;

(b) All advertisements disseminated in California discussing or concerning the
Product:

(c) Any materials disseminated to consumers that discuss or concern the Product;
(d) Any complaints from any source concerning the Product;

(¢) Any documents showing the number of units of the Product seld in California;
and

() Any communications between Organic Liaison and the National Advertising
Review Council (“NARC”) regarding your advertising and claims concerning
the Product and any documents provided to the NARC in relation to any
investigations concerning the Product.

If you wish to discuss the above, please do not hesitate to contact me at 3 10-396-
9600, ext. 181. If we do not hear from you prior to the close of business on January 3,
2011, we will assume that Organic Liaison has no interest in attempting to amicably resolve
this matter and we will seek legal recourse through the California court system.




P

Sincerely,

i /

Gillian L. Wade, Esq.
Stephanie Mazepa, Esq.

ILSTE

KABATECK BROWN KELLNER, LLILP
Brian Kabateck, Esq.
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Robert J. Becerra, Esq.
305.350.5680
rhecerra@fuerstiaw.com

February 14, 2012

Yia E-mail & Federal Express
Stephanie Mazepa, Esq.

Milstein Adelman LLP

2800 Donald Douglas Loop North
Santa Manica, CA 90405

Re:  Organic Liaison LL.C

Settlement Communication-Inadmissible in legal
proceedings as provided by California law
Dear Ms, Mazepa:

This firm represents Organic Liaison LLC, Organic Liaison Management, Inc. and
Kirstie Alley (collectively, “Organic Liaison’). We are in receipt of your letter dated December
1, 2011 addressed to Ms. Alley and Organic Liaison LLC alleging violations of the California
Consumer Legal Remedies Act (“CI_.RA”) .and breaches of ‘the implied warranty of
merchantability in regard to the advertising, markctmg and labeling of the Kirstic Alley Organic
Liaison Weight Loss Program (the “Product”) in regard to your client Marina Abramyan and an
alleged Plaintiff Class. Organic Liaison denies your-spurious claims because the advertising,
marketing and labeling of its Product is not false or deceptive, its claims are well supported by
clinical or scientific evidence and its labeling and Product do not violate dny implied warrantics.
As such, Organic Liaison will not accede to any of the demands madc in your December 1* letter
including the recall of the Product, changes in its advertising and certainly will not be paying
your client or any prospective class any restitution. In fact, Organic Liaison will vigorously
defend this action if necessary in a court of law, and will seek ful! reimbursement against your
clients of any and all reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs upon prevailing against thesc meritless
claims.

Below, Organic Liaison will respond to the alleged “misrepresentations” outlined in your
December 1* letter and demonstrate why these representations are not false and misleading in
violation of the CLRA or other similar California Civil Code sections as claimed in your letter.

1. Organic Liaison’s Weight Loss Claims do not give a False Net Impression.
Contrary to the spurious claims in your letter, Organic Liaison’s weight loss claims do

not give a “false net impression” to consumers, and those claims are more than adequately
substantiated by competent and reliable evidence. You state that Organic Liaison fails to disclose
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that “Ms. Alley’s weight loss was, in fact, due fargely to her participation as a contestant on the
television show “Dancing with the Stars” (“DWTS™). This is patently false. Ms. Alley began her
weight loss on the Organic Liaison program in early 2010. Ms. Alley had lost about 70 pounds
prior to her participation as a contestant on DWTS in the Spring of 201 1. That loss of wcight was
documented in Ms. Alley’s numerous appearances during that time frame on talk shows,
numerous magazine articles and on QVC, the television retail outlet. Subsequently, during the 2
1/2 month period that Ms. Alley competed on DWTS, she lost approximately another 20 pounds.
Ms. Alley did not reach the 100 pound weight loss milestone on the Organic Liaison program
until months after her participation in DWTS had ended. As such, contrary to your assertion, it
was not several hours a day of vigorous dancing related to DWTS that caused her weight loss; it
was her studious adherence to the Organic Liaison Weight Loss Program that caused the loss;
that Program contains and requires regular exercise for success.

As just mentioned, the Organic Liaison program expressly includes, as a fitness plan,
regular, daily exercise as part of ils weight loss program. Organic Liaison even provides
consumers with a “calories burned” chart to track the amount of calories they are burning
through regular exercise. Organic Liaison’s website promotes tigorous daily exercise such as
jumping rope and dancing. As such, your statement that Organic Liaison’s advertising creates
the false net impression that a “consumer will experience dramatic weight loss from using the
Product without having to engage in rigorous exercise” is false. Each time Ms. Alley hit a
weight loss milestone, she sent e-mails to registered users of the Organic Liaison website to keep
them updated with the view towards transparency regarding her weight loss cffort. These
progress reports evidence Ms. Alley’s success on the Program, Ms. Alley participated in DWTS
for only a short period of time during her approximately 1% year participation in the Organic
Liaison program; the vast majority of her weight loss had nothing to do with her participation in
that show. It is Ms. Alley’s persistence over 1% years on the Organic Liaison program, coupled
with regular exercise, that lead to her dramatic weight loss over that time period; this is
consistent with Organic Liaison’s adveitising and representations, none of which create false net
impressions to the reasonable consumer. Ms. Alley’s dramatic weight loss occurred because she
stuck with the Program during the entire relevant time frame, losing 1 to 2 pounds per week,
which is approximalely the rate of loss recommended by the Program for healthy, long term
weight loss. Sge. Clinical Guidelines on.the. Identification. Evaluation, and Trealment of
Qverweight and Obesity- in Adults: The Evidence. Report, National Institutes of Health,

www.nhlbi.nih, gov/gu idelines/obesity/ob_gdins.htm. Any allegation to the contrary regarding

the Program’s effectiveness in causing Ms. Alley’s weight loss is demonstrably false.

Qver a 1Y% year time frame, Ms. Alley lost weight at the recommended rate, until she lost
100 pounds. The lifestyle changes rccommendcd by Organic Liaison, in addition to the use of the
Supplements, all support weight loss success. Organic Liaison’s weight loss program works
when followed, just as advertised. No false net impressions to a reasonable consumer have been
made and there are no false and misleading statements in Organic Liaison’s advertising. No
reasonable consumer would likely be deceived into thinking that one could lose 100 pounds
quickly without the regular exercise and lifestyle changes that are part of the Program. No
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violations of the CLRA or California Civil Code exist. Your claims to' the contrary are just a
brazen attempt to extort a settlement, one in which Organic Liaison is neither inclined to offer or
accept.

2. Organic Liaison’s Claim that the Product is Proven to Cause Weight Loss is
Substantiated.

k]

You claim that Organic Liaison’s asscrtion that the Product is proven to cause weight loss
is unsubstantiated and that there exists “no independent studies or any other proof that the
ingredients or the amount of ingredients actually used in the Product are effective in aiding
weight 1oss.” Your claim is the one that is unsubstantiated, and in the event that you were to
bring suit, would be shown to be demonstrably frivolous. Without providing you with the
numerous readily available articles on the subject, it is established that substitutirig a calorically
reduced beverage like Rescue Me in place of a typical 20 ounce bottle of soda will aid weight
loss. In addition, Rescue Me aids weight lost through hydration and fiber content that increases
catiety, thereby reducing cravings for food and appetite. Rescue Me provides the user with more
natural energy through the carbohydrates contained in the organic natural fruit juices that are part
of Rescue Me’s ingredients. Also, the green tea contained in Rescue Me promotes natural energy
by improving fatty acid utilization. There are numerous published studies establishing the
efficacy of these ingredients in aiding weight loss while providing energy to the body. See,
Intcrnational Journal of Obesity 31, 466-475, (March, 2007).

In addition, Organic Liaison products such as Release Me prevent muscle soreness in
order to promote regular exercise, necessary to success of the Program, while Organic Liaison’s
Relievc Me supports colon cleansing, which aids weight loss, prevents fluid retention and
bloating. Together, using these products as part of and in conformity with the Organic: Liaison
Weight Loss Program does exactly what the Program advertises it will do—hclp users to lose
weight.

3. Organic Liaison’s USDA Claims are not False and Misleading

Organic Liaison’s Rescue Me is the first USDA certified organic weight loss product.
This is a true statement and certainly is not misleading. Organic Liaison has never stated nor
claimed that the USDA certified the Product as an effective weight loss product and you will not
be able to demonstrate to the contrary. The USDA certified the Product as organic. Organic
Liaison’s website makes this clear. A review of the website demonstrates that the statement
“certified organic” is either in different color print and font size than the phrase “weight loss
product” or is spatially separated so that there can be no confusion from reading the claims as to
what feature of the product is “USDA certified”. Also, there is a logo stating “USDA/Organic”
presented with a picture of the Product on the website.  There is no way a reasonable consumer
would likely be deceived into thinking that the USDA certified anything but the fact that the
Product is organic.
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4, Conclusion

California courts have long recognized that consumer protection laws are abused by
Plaintiff’s lawyers. These statutes, like the CLRA or the California unfair competition statute, are
often used wrongfully, like,

a kind of legal shakedown scheme: Attorneys form a front ‘watchdog’ or ‘consumer’
organization. They scour public records on the internet for what [were] often ridiculously
minor violations of some regulation or law by a small business, and sue that business in
the name of the front organization. Since even frivolous lawsuits can have cconomic
value, the attorneys then contact the business...and point out that a quick
settlement...would be in the business’s long-term interest.
People ex rel. Lockyer v. Brar, 115 Cal. App. 1315, 1317(Cal. 4™ App. Dist. 2004).

Your December 1% letter is an example of such a “legal shakedown scheme” complained
of in Brar.

In addition, the Courts have not hesitated in rejecting trumped up claims of violations of
the CLRA, as in this case. See, Farokhzadeh v. Too Faces Cosmetics, Inc., 2010 Cal. App.
Unpub. LEXIS 3004 (Cal. 2™ App. Dist. 2010); Daugherty v. American Honda Motor Co., 144
Cal. App. 4™ 824 (Cal. 2d App. Dist. 2006); In re Ferraro Litigation, 794 F. Supp.2d 1107 (S D.
Ca. 2011);Videtto v. Kellog USA, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS (E.D. Cal.. 2009) Sugwara v. Pepsico,
Inc., 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43127 (E.D. Cal.. 2009).

Here, Organic Liaison will not allow itself to be subject to “a kind of legal shakedown
scheme™ by your client or purported “class” and will not participate in this abuse of a well
intentioned consumer protcction faw in California. Thousands of consumers have benefited from
participation in the Organic Liaison Weight Loss Program and from the lifestyle changes it
encourages. Organic Liaison will sce to it that consumers continuc to benefit from that Program
and Product and not be intimidated by these “shakedown” tactics. Your “Demand For Relief” is
therefore rejected in its entirety. However, in the interest of settling Ms. Abramyan’s claim,
Organic Liaison would be willing to refund Marina Abramyan any money she personally spent
on Organic Liaison’s products if in fact she was dissatisfied with the Program.

Sincerely yours,

ROBERT J. BECERRA
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Medical Malpractice~
Physicians & Surgeons

Other Professional Health Care
Malpractice

Other PUPDAWD (23}

Premises Liability (e.g., slip
and fall)

Intentional Bodily Injury/PDWD
(e.g.. assault, vandalism)

Intenticnal Infliction of
Emotional Distress

Negligent Infliction of
Emctional Distress

Other PI/POIWD

Non-PIPD/WD (Other) Tort
Business TorUnfair Business
Practice (07}

Civil Rights (e.q., discrimination,
false arrest) (not civit
harassment) (08)

Defamation (e.g., slander, libel)

(13}

Fraud (16)

Intellectuat Property (19)

Professional Negligence (25)
Legal Malpractice
Other Professional Malpractice

(not medical or legal)

Other Non-P#PDAND Tort (35)

Employment
Wirongful Termination (36)
Other Employment (15)

(1]
ol

CASE TYPES AND EXAMPLES
Contract
Breach of Contract\Warranty (08}
Breach of Rental/Lease
Contract {not unlawful detainer
or wrongful eviction)
Contract/Warranty Breach-Seller
Plaintiff (not fraud or negligence)
Negligent Breach of Contract/
Warranty
Other Breach of ContractAWarranty

Collections (e.g., money owed, apen
book accounts) (05}

Collection Case-Seller Plaintiff
Other Promissory Note/Collections
Case

Insurance Coverage (not provisionally
complex) (18)

Auto Subrogation
Other Coverage

Other Contract (37}
Contractual Fraud
Other Contract Dispute

Real Property

Eminent Domain/inverse
Condemnation (14)

Wrongful Eviction (33)

Other Real Property (e.g., quiet tille) {26)
Wit of Possession of Real Property
Mortgage Foreclosure
Quiet Title
Other Real Property (not eminent
domain, fandlordAenant, or
foreclosure)

Unlawful Detainer

Commercial (31)

Residential (32)

Drugs (38) (if the case involves illegal
drugs, check this item; otherwise,
report as Commercial or Residential)

Judicial Raview

Asset Forfeiture (05)

Petition Re: Arbitration Award {11)

Writ of Mandate {02)
Writ-Adminisirative Mandamus
Writ-Mandamus on Limited Court

Case Matter
Writ-Other Limited Court Case
Review

Ciher Judicial Review (39)

Review of Heallh Officer Order
Notice of Appeaitabor
Commissioner Appeals

Provisionally Complex Civil Litigation {Cal.
Ryles of Court Rules 3.400-3.403)
Antitrust/Trade Regulation (03)
Construction Defect (10)
Claims Involving Mass Tort (40)
Securities Litigation (28)
Environmental/Toxic Tort (30)
Insurance Coverage Claims
(arising from provisicnally complex
case type listed above) (41)
Enforcement of Judgment
Enforcement of Judgment {20}
Abstract of Judgment (Out of
County)
Confession of Judgment (non-
domestic refatlons)
Sister State Judgment
Administrative Agency Award
(not unpaid taxes)
Petition/Certification of Entry of
Judgment on Unpaid Taxes
Other Enforcement of Judgment
Case

Miscellaneous Civil Complaint
RICO {27)
Other Complaint (not specified
above) (42)
Declaratory Relief Only
Injunctive Relief Only (non-
harassment)
Mechanics Lien
Other Commercial Complaint
Case (non-tort/non-complex)
Other Civit Complaint
(rion-tortnon-complex}
Miscellaneous Civil Petition
Partnership and Corporate
Governance (21)
Other Petition {not specified
above} (43)
Civil Harassment
Workplace Violence
Elder/Dependent Adult
Abuse
Election Contest
Petition for Name Change
Petition for Relief From Late
Claim
Other Civil Petilion
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SHORT TITLE: . Lo CASE NUMBER 5 L, 6 0
Marina Abramyan v Organic Liaison LLC, et al.

, @ ® /) .
OnlGliaL

CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM AND
STATEMENT OF LOCATION
(CERTIFICATE OF GROUNDS FOR ASSIGNMENT TO COURTHOUSE LOCATION)

This form is required pursuant to Local Rule 2.0 in all new civil case filings in the Los Angeles Superior Court.

Item I. Check the types of hearing and fill in the estimated length of hearing expected for this case:

JURY TRIAL? YES CLASS ACTION? m YES LIMITED CASE? I:IYES TIME ESTIMATED FOR TRIAL 10 0 HOURS! [¥] DAYS

ttem II. Indicate the correct district and courthouse location (4 steps - If you checked “Limited Case”, skip to Item ill, Pg. 4):

Step 1: After first completing the Civil Case Cover Sheet form, find the main Civil Case Cover Sheet heading for your
case in the left margin below, and, to the right in Column A, the Civil Case Cover Sheet case type you selected.

Step 2: Check one Superior Court type of action in Column B below which best describes the nalure of this case.

Step 3: In Column C, circle the reason for the court location choice that applies Lo the type of action you have

checked. For any exceplion to the court localion, see Local Rule 2.0. — | .
TAXEL
| J

Applicable Reasons for Choosing Courthouse Location (see Column C below); - [

1. Class aclions must be fited in the Stanley Mosk Courthouse, central district, 6. Location of property or permanently garaged vehicle.

2. May be filed in central {other county, or no bodily injury/property damage). 7. Location where petitioner resides. X

3. Location where cause of action arose. 8. Location wherein defendant/respondent functions wholly.
4. Location where bodily injury, death or damage occurred. 9. Location where one or more of the parties reside.

5. Location where performance required or defendant resides. 10, Location of Labor Commissicner Office

Step 4: Fill in the information requested on page 4 in item |II; complete ltem IV. Sidn the dectaration.

CA . B ' SR R
Civil Case CoverSheet Type'ofAction. . = - . © | Applicable Reasons -
Category No. S{Checkonlyong)- - .- . 7 > See Step 3 Above
Auto (22) [ A7100 Motor Vehicle - Personal Injury/Property Damage/Wrongful Ceath 1.2.4.

Auto
Tori

Uninsured Motorist (46) [T A7110 Personal Injury/Propery Damage/Wrongful Death — Uninsured Motorist | 1., 2., 4.

Asbestos (04) O AB070 Asbestos Property Damage 2
sbeslos
Ee [T A7221 Asbestos - Personal Injury/Wrongful Death 2.
o O
::2:. : Product Liability (24) O A7260 Product Liability (nct asbestos or toxic/envirgnmental) 1.,2,3.,4.8
aw
_— D
g e O A7210 Medical Malpractice - Physicians & Surgeons 1., 4.
23 Medical Malpractice (45)
= 2 O A7240 Other Professional Health Care Malpractice 1,4
g = O A7250 Premises Liability {e.g., slip and fall) 14
Other w4
E g Personal Injury O A7230 Intentional Bedily Injury/Property Damage/Wrongful Dealh (e.g., 14
£ S Property Damage assault, vandalism, etc.) A
© Wronng;g)Death £ A7270 Intenticnal Infliction of Emotional Distress 1.3
O A7220 Other Personal Injury/Property Damage/Mrongful Death 1.4
)
N
N LACIV 109 (Rev. 03/11) CiVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM Local Rule 2.0
 LASC Approved 03-04 AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION . Page 1 of 4
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SHORT TITLE:

Marina Abramyan v Organic Liaison LLC, et al.

CASE NUMBER

ACEALA

Jusk

A ) . B c
. Civil Case Cover Sheet: "¢ - - Type of Action- - Applicable Reasons -
Category No:.- v (Check orily one) - ‘See Step 3 Above
Busineass Tort (07) B A6029 Other Commercial/Business Tort (not fraud/breach of contract) 1.,3.
£5
g Civil Rights {08) 0O A6005 Civil Rights/Discrimination 1.,2,3
=
a g
‘E.E Defamation (13) O AB010 Defamation (slanderfiibel) 1,2.3
=3
=)
e S Fraud (16) £ A6013 Fraud {no contract) 1.,2.,3
= Ll
o=
£3 O AB017 Legal Malpractice 1.,2.3
o 2 Professional Negligence (25) . .
g g 0O A6050 Other Professional Matpraclice (not medical or legal) 1,2,3.
Za -
Other (35} O A6025 Other Non-Personal Injury/Property Damage tort 2.3
E Wrongful Termination {36} O A6037 Wrongful Termination 1,2.,3
E
2
2 0O A6024 Other Employment Complaint Case 1.,2.3.
g Other Employment (15)
i O A6109 Labor Commissicner Appeals 10.
[0 A6004 Breach of Rental/Lease Contract {not unlawful detainer or wrongful 2 5
eviction) e
Breach of Contract/ W
(oﬁ)c arranty O A6008 Contract\Warranty Breach -Seller Plaintiff {(no fraud/negligence) 24 5.
(not insurance) [ A6019 Negligent Breach of ContractWarranty {no fraud) 1.2.5
O A6028 Other Breach of Contract/Warranty (not fraud or negligence) 1.2,5.
§ 3 AB002 Collections Case-Seller Plaintiff 2.,5.86
b Collections {09) )
8 00 A8012 Other Promissory Note/Collections Case 2., 5.
Insurance Coverage (18) £ A6015 Insurance Coverage {not complex) 1.2.,5,8.
0 AS009 Contractual Fraud 1,2,3.5
Other Contract (37) 0O AS031 Tortious Interference 1.2,3.,5
0O A6027 Other Contract Dispute(not breach/insurance/fraud/negligence) 1.2.,3.,8.
Eminent Domain/inverse . . .
Condemnation (14) a0 A7300 Eminent Domair/Condemnation Number of parcels, 2.
€
2 Wrongful Eviction (33) 0O AB023 Wrongful Eviction Case 2.6.
o
x
= 0 A8018 Mortgage Foreclosure
(5
o Other Real Property (26) O A8032 Quiet Tille
0O AG0B0 Other Real Property {not eminent domain, landlord/tenant, foreclosure} | 2.,
. Unlawiul De'?i;f)"c°mme"’i"” O AB021 Unlawlul Detainer-Commercial (ot drugs or wrongful eviction) 2.6,
=3
=
‘§ Unlawful Det?égf)zr-Resmennal 0O A8020 Unlawful Detainer-Residential {not drugs or wrongful eviction} 2.,6.
=
s Unilawiul Detaines- — .
5 Post-Fareclosure (34) 0O  A6020F Unlawful Detainer-Post-Foreclosure 2.8
=1
Untawful Detainer-Drugs (38) | O A6022 Untawful Detainer-Drugs 2.6,
LACIV 109 (Rev. 03/11) CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM Local Rule 2.0
LASC Approved 03-04 AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION Page 2 of 4
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SHORT TITLE:

Marina Abramyan v Crganic Liaison LLC, et al.

CASE NUMBER

A B c
Civil Case Cover Sheet Type of Action - - ' | ‘Applicable-Reasons -
Category No. {Check only.one) See Step 3 Above
Asset Forfeiture (05) O AB108 Asset Forfeiture Case 2., 6.
‘3’ Petition re Arbitration (11} 0O AG115 Petition to Compel/Confirm/Vacate Arbitration 2, 5.
>
i
E O AB151 Wit - Administrative Mandamus 2,8,
[+
:g Writ of Mandate (02) O AB152 Writ - Mandamus on Limited Court Case Matter 2.
3 O AB153 Wit - Other Limited Court Case Review 2.
Other Judicial Review (39) 00 AB6150 Other Writ /Judicial Review 2.8
5 Antitrust/Trade Regutation (03} | D A6003 Antilrust/Trade Regulation 1.,2.8
=
=g Construction Defect (10) 00 A8007 Construction Defect 1,2.3
=
o " . .
2 Clatms oy | D G006 Claims Involving Mass Tor 1,2.8
§
‘i Securities Litigation (28) 0 AS035 Securities Litigation Case 1.,2.8
3
< Toxic Tort ; P
=]
@ Environmental (30) O A6036 Toxic Tort/Environmental 1.,2.,3.8
-
o
= Insurance Coverage Clai .
o, rrgm Complex nge (:'1'?5 0 AS014 !nsurance Coverage/Subrogation {complex case only) 1.,2.5,8
O AG141 Sister State Judgment 2.9
'E" = O A8160 Abstract of Judgment 2,6,
@@
5 5 Enforcement 0O A8107 Confession of Judgment (non-domestic relations) 2,9.
8 3 of Judgment (20) O AB140 Administrative Agency Award (not unpaid taxes) 2,8.
S w
u o 0O AB114 Petition/Certificate for Entry of Judgment on Unpaid Tax 2,8
0O A5112 Other Enforcement of Judgment Case ! 2.8.9
. RICO (27) O A6033 Racketeering {RICO) Case 1,2.,8
- :
23 O AB030 Dedlaratory Retief Only 1,2.8.
s E
'fg" 8 Other Complaints 1 AB040 Injunctive Relief Only (not domesticzharassment) 2. 8.
§ = (Not Specified Above) (42) [ O ABB11 Other Commercial Complaint Case (non-lorUnon-complex) 1,2.,8.
O
O A8000 Other Civil Complaint (non-tort/non-complex) 1,2.8
Partnership Corporation .
Governance (21) 0O A6113 Partnership and Corporate Governance Case 2, 8.
- O A6121 Civil Harassment 2.3.,9.
&
§ _E O A6123 Workplace Harassment 2,3.9
c =
o @ O A6124 Elder/Dependent Adult Abuse Case 2,3.9
= o Other Petitions rroee w A
b {Not Specified Above) O A6190 Election Contest 2.
= D 43
=0 “3) 0 AB110 Petition for Change of Name 2.7.
O AB170 Pelition for Relief from Late Claim Law 2.3.,4.,8.
O AB100 Other Civil Petition 2.9
LACIV 109 (Rev. 03/11) CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM Local Rule 2.0
LASC Approved 03-04 AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION Page 3of4
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SHORT TITLE: . . L. CASE NUMBEF\:
Marina Abramyan v Organic Liaison LLC, et al.

Item lil. Statement of Location: Enter the address of the accident, party’s residence or place of business, performance, or other
circumstance indicated in ltem 11, Step 3 on Page 1, as the proper reason for filing in the court location you selected.

ADDRESS:

REASON: Check the appropriate boxes for the numbers shown | 409 San Vicente Blvd.
under Column C for the type of actlon that you have selected for |z
this case.

M. 02. (3. 04, 056, Us. O7. [18. [19. 10

CITY: STATE: ZIP CODE:

Santa Monica CA 90402

Item V. Declaration of Assignment. | declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true
and correct and that the above-entited matter is properly filed for assignment to the Stanley Mosk courthouse in the

Central District of the Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles [Code Civ. Proc., § 392 et seq., and Local
Rule 2.0, subds. {b), {(c) and {d)].

Dated: July 20, 2012 . Mﬂﬂ/\ /V\)} ‘ P
e ——

+ {SIGNATURE OF ATTORNEY/FILING PARTY)

PLEASE HAVE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS COMPLETED AND READY TO BE FILED IN ORDER TO PROPERLY
COMMENCE YOUR NEW COURT CASE:

1. Original Complaint or Petition.

2. [ffiling 2 Complaint, a completed Summans form for issuance by the Clerk.
3. Civil Case Cover Sheet, Judicial Council form CM-010.
4

Civil Case Cover Sheet Addendum and Statement of Location form, LACIV 109, LASC Approved 03-04 (Rev.
03/11).

o

Payment in full of the filing fee, unless fees have been waived.

6. Asigned order appointing the Guardian ad Litem, Judicial Councit form CIV-010, if the plaintiff or petitioner is a
minor under 18 years of age will be required by Court in order o issue a summons.

7. Additional copies of documents to be conformed by the Clerk. Copies of the cover sheet and this addendum
must be served along with the summons and complaint, or other initiating pieading in the case.

"
"l
L::gl LACIV 109 (Rev. 03/11) CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM Local Rule 2.0
%, LASC Approved 03-04 AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION Page 4 of 4

Bt




